
HÁSKÓLI ÍSLANDS
Hugvísindasvið

The Place Names in the Breton

Lays

A Research on a Literary Mental Universe

Malo Adeux

Ritgerð til MA-prófs í íslenskri miðaldafræði

Malo Adeux

Júní 2015



Háskóli Íslands

Hugvísindasvið

Viking and Medieval Norse Studies

The Place Names in the Breton

Lays

A Research on a Literary Mental Universe

Ritgerð til MA-prófs í íslenskri miðaldafræði

Malo Adeux

Kt: 110590-4239

Leiðbeinendur: Sif Ríkharðsdóttir, Torfi H. Tulinius

Júní 2015



Abstract

The aim of this work is to analyse how the Breton lays, from the Anglo-Norman to

the Middle English and Old Norse translations, use place and inhabitant names. This

complex corpus that gathers 52 texts and covers the period from the 12th to the 14th

century is studied here in a comparative manner. The thesis aims to review some of

the main discussions concerning the generic definition of the Breton Lay, to review

all the occurences of place and inhabitant names, and to analyse what they tell their

public about the geographical settings they show, and about the purpose of the way

they interact in the narratives. In this way we may be able to comprehend the Breton

Lay not only as a Anglo-Norman particularity but as a complex literary and cultural

movement that evolved through an extended period.

Keywords: Breton Lay, Strengleikar, Middle English, Anglo-Norman, Old Norse,

Place Names, Inhabitant Names

Ágrip

Markmiðið með þessari ritgerð er að greina það hvernig bretónsku strengleikarnir (lais)

notfærðu sér staðar- og þjóðarheiti. Rannsóknin snýr ekki aðeins að frumtextunum á

angló-normönsku, heldur líka að gerðum þeirra á miðensku og norrænu. Um er að ræða

samsetta og fjölþætta bókmenntategund sem saman stendur af 52 textum sem voru

samdir á 12. til 14. öld. Hér er beitt samanburðarrannsókn þar sem tekið er tillit til

helstu þætti fræðilegrar umræðu um strengleikana sem bókmenntategund. Farið er yfir

öll dæmi um staðar- eða þjóðarheiti í textunum og athugað hvernig þau eru notuð. Sýnt

er hvernig það varpar ljósi á bretónsku strengleikina sem sérstaka bókmenntategund sem

voru hluti af flókinni menningarlegri og bókmenntalegri þróun sem teygði sig yfir langt

tímabil.

Lykilorð: Bretónskir strengleikar, Strengleikar, Mið-enska, Angló-normanska, Nor-

ræna, Staðarheiti, Þjóðarheiti



Contents

Acknowledgements 1

Introduction 2

1 Philological and Poetic Issues 7

1.1 The Corpus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

1.2 The Place of the Lays in the Manuscripts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

1.2.1 Concerning the French lais . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

1.2.2 Concerning the English leys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

1.2.3 Concerning the Norwegian ljóð . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

1.3 Questions of Genre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

1.3.1 Inuentio: The Transmission of the Matter of Britain . . . . . . 17

1.3.2 Dispositio: Narratology and Patterns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

1.3.3 Elocutio: Adapting the Courtly World . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

2 The Place Names in the Lays 32

2.1 The lais’s toponymy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

2.2 The leys’ toponymy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

2.3 The ljóð’s toponymy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

3 Commentary 42

3.1 The lais: An Intermediary World . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

3.2 The leys: Exoticism and the Case of Britain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45

3.3 The ljóð: The Lay World Revisited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49

Conclusion 52



Appendix I: The Anglo-Norman Manuscripts 55

Appendix II: The Middle English Manuscripts 57

Appendix III: The Old Norwegian Manuscripts 59

Bibliography 60



Acknowledgements

I would like to thank warmly my two thesis directors Torfi H. Tulinius and Sif Ríkharðs-

dóttir for their support, their advice and the interest they took in my research. It would

never have been achieved the way it was had they not been here to help me with their

remarks, ideas and suggestions.

I also have to acknowledge my former thesis director Hélène Tétrel who gave me the

original idea to work on the Breton Lay and its many versions and adaptations. The

working method I acquired under her leadership two years ago was the basis for the

one I am using in the present work. I would like to dedicate this work to her.

I also need to thank Marion Poilvez, who read my draft and gave precious sugges-

tions; Meghan Dunlay, who reread all my work and corrected my English; Aleksan-

dra Jochymek, who took interest in my subject and suggested some readings; Emily

Lethbridge and Alaric Hall who helped me on precise topics with their expertise and

kindness.

The students and teachers of the Viking and Medieval Norse Studies and Medieval

Icelandic programmes from Reykjavík and Oslo are also to be thanked. The quality

of the classes, the great friends and acquaintances I made during the last two years

have proven invaluable. May the Scandinavian studies grow in size and interest with

these promising young scholars which whom I shared my years of master’s studies in

the great North.

It goes without saying that without the support of my family and friends, a big part

of them having stayed on the continent all this time, I would not have gone to the end

of these years of studies and of this thesis. May they be thanked and blessed.

1



Introduction

Courtly literature was very prominent in the 12th century. Not only was it greatly

successful in the Anglo-Norman and French worlds, where it developed, but it was also

subject to many exportations, to Italy, Germany, Spain, and also Scandinavia. The lays

occupy a specific place amongst the multiple forms of courtly literature. They appeared

for the first time as a collection composed by Marie de France, the first known French

female writer, a prolific author who also composed fables and saints’ lives. She lived

and worked at the court of Henry II Plantagenêt (1133-1189), the king in whose domain

courtly literature flourished and developed. The lays were vernacular narrative poems,

telling about knights at the court of the mythical Breton king Arthur, and specifically

love stories and marvellous encounters.

This poetic form was very successful, as it was translated along with other works of

French literature, in 13th century Norway in the reign of King Hákon IV the Old (1204-

1263). The importation of the material indicates that he was interested in introducing

continental norms and practices into his court. This was done following the German

and French courts and importing poetic and literary forms reflecting these cultural and

political views. It was the proper time to do it as he had put an end to the Norwegian

Civil Wars (1130-1240) and was the undisputed ruler of the whole country. In his reign,

known in Norway as a ‘great age’ (in Norwegian storhetstid), the country was more

prosperous, with strong political power and a vibrant cultural life. The result of his

interest for French courtly literature from the previous century was the translation of

romances, but also of the lays of Marie and some anonymous French lais. They were

compiled in a great collection of which the biggest part is known today as the codex De

la Gardie 4-7, composed in c. 1270, that is during Hákon’s son’s reign, King Magnús

Lagabœtir, ‘the Law-Mender’.1

Meanwhile, in England, English still did not exist as a political language, even
1Robert Cook and Mattias Tveitane, ed., Strengleikar: An Old Norse Translation of Twenty-one

Old French Lais (Oslo: Norsk Historisk Kjeldeskrift-Institut, Norrøne Tekster, 1979), x and xv.

2



though it had always been the language of the people. The first king to speak it again

was Edward I (1239-1307), but it is only by the middle of the 14th century that it re-

gained a strong political place. Its increasing importance as a literary language, though

less prominent than Anglo-Norman, was an ongoing process in which English was used

more and more in the composition of literary works. Translations, but also original

works, were composed all the way through the 13th to the 14th centuries onwards,

building a new status as a literary language. It is in this context that a small amount

of poems of adventure, claiming to be lays and composed by Bretons, were collected in

manuscripts. Such a claim shows some interest in forms that had been linked before to

the language of the Anglo-Norman court.

What then is a lay? And more precisely, a Breton lay? As a genre, the lay has been

studied extensively: G. V. Smithers attempted to give the largest and most precise

typology of it in an article2, but Mortimer J. Donovan is the one who listed the Breton

lays in the most extensive way.3 Strictly speaking, a Breton Lay is a narrative poem

about a courtly love story involving most of the time marvellous elements. Apart from

the strict Breton Lays, including the ones traditionally attributed to Marie de France,

other anonymous lays, their translations in Middle English and Old Norwegian and

some other Middle English texts claiming to be lays, Donovan also mentioned other

Anglo-Norman lays he does not consider to belong to the most strict definition of the

genre. Parodic works, fabliaux, stories adapted in the form of the Breton Lay but not

linked with this tradition (the most well-known being Le Lai d’Haveloc4): these texts,

that I will call ‘peripheral lays,’ will not be mentioned in this work, as they differ greatly

from the strict definition of the Breton Lay and their transmission was not carried on
2G. V. Smithers, “Story-Patterns in some Breton Lays,” Medium Ævum, Vol. XXII, N. 2 (1953):

62-65.
3Mortimer J. Donovan, The Breton Lay: A guide to Varieties (Notre Dame: University of Notre

Dame Press, 1969).
4A detailed analysis of this text can be found in my thesis from 2012: Malo Adeux, “Havelok :

figures d’un héros dans les Angleterres normande et anglo-saxonne” (MA diss., Université de Bretagne

Occidentale, 2012).

3



in the same way as the other Anglo-Norman lays.

This work aims firstly to analyse the Breton Lay from the point of view of genre

and of its transmission as a genre. It is thus a work that will involve both poetics

and stylistics. One specificity of the Breton Lay, and though the poems which are to

be analysed here never contain the expression ‘Breton lay,’ is that they claim to be

lays and to have Bretons as composers. This poses the question of the origins of the

genre, not only the actual origin–scholars have already said all that we could possibly

know about this5–, but also the origin of the texts according to the authors themselves.

Therefore it is not only a plain question of geography, but an issue involving cultural

and ideological aspects.

A comparative study of the corpus of Anglo-Norman, Middle English, and Old

Norwegian lays has never been done before. Such a study, which intends to give a

generic definition of the lay as well as to analyse the transmission of the Breton Lay,

will be done here according to a specific criterion which articulates genre and origin,

literary and cultural character: the role of place names in these texts. Such an analysis

aims to bring forth the worldview (or mental universe) of each text and corpus, and

to therefore expose the way transmission takes place within the different cultural areas

that adapted the Breton Lay genre, namely the English and Norwegian areas.

An attempt to establish a literary geography has been recently proposed by Franco

Moretti concerning the 19th century novel;6 in this book, Moretti takes a look at the

maps of the 19th century in order to understand the world of the European novels of

this period, combining this approach with a dynamic conception of geography:

An atlas of the novel. Behind these words, lies a very simple idea: that

geography is not an inert container, is not a box where cultural history

‘happens’, but an active force, that pervades the literary field and shapes it
5Amongst others, Rudolf Meissner, Die Strengleikar: Ein Betrag zur Geschichte der Altnordischen

Prosaliteratur (Halle a. S.: Max Niemeyer, Halle a. S., 1902), and Cook and Tveitane, Strengleikar

can be mentioned.
6Franco Moretti, Atlas of the European Novel 1800-1900 (London: Verso, London, 1998).

4



in depth. Making the connection between geography and literature explicit,

then – mapping it: because a map is precisely that, a connection made

visible – will allow us to see some significant relationship that have so far

escaped us.7

Following this, Moretti insists on the distinction between ‘space in literature’ and ‘lit-

erature in space,’ the first being fictional, the other historical. Though the present

work will be essentially about internal evidence and textual analysis and will therefore

have little to do with maps of any sort, the vision of geography Moretti provides in his

introduction shows the direction of this study; it is thus with the same spirit, but in

a much more specific frame, that I focus here. This more specific frame is that of the

place names as they are on the one hand one a significant feature to be brought to the

discussion about the generic definition of the Breton Lay, and on the other hand, as

place names reveal evidence of cultural adaptation from an area from the other, from

a period to the other, and from a language to the other. The literary genre will be

then understood not as an unchanging form, but on the contrary as an evolving type

of literature.

The perspective of this work is therefore comparative: the place names and their

presence and use will be studied and contrasted in the theory that they can provide more

information about the implications of these texts’ transmission. The first will describe

the corpus in detail and mention its main philological and poetic issues, showing thus

the main discussions about the complex question of the generic definition of the Breton

Lay; the second part contains the complete list of toponyms (or place names) with some

remarks about the demonyms (or inhabitant names); finally, the third part will consist

of a commentary about the place names in the texts, of their presence and use.

Many charts are to be found in this work, especially in the second part, where the

reader will find a list of all the mentions of place names. An index with the main names

and terms is also at the end of this work, and also an appendix consisting of the list
7Moretti, Atlas of the European Novel, 3.

5



of all the manuscripts in which the Breton Lays are found. More than an in-depth

poetic study, this work aims to help the students or scholars who would be interested

in questions related to genre, place names, or comparative studies with respect to that

matter.

6



1 Philological and Poetic Issues

There are 53 texts that fall under the rubric of Breton lays –amongst them 22 French

lais, 2 English translations of these French lays, 7 English separate leys, and 21 Nor-

wegian translations of the French lays. As said and explained in the introduction, I

do not include the ‘peripheral lays’ in this work. The aim of this section is to present

the corpus and some of the philological and poetic discussions about it, as well as the

consistency of such a corpus.

The first part of it contains a chart comprising the different texts of the corpus, the

aim being to have a clear view of their relationship. The second part deals with the

place and arrangement of the lays in the manuscripts in order to show how they were

perceived in the different cultural areas. Discussions about genre are to be found in

the third part, the focus being mainly on the ‘claim of being a Breton Lay’ and the

ideological and cultural aspect of the generic definition. Hence, the role of toponyms

will be introduced there.

1.1 The Corpus

The chart below shows the connections between original French texts and English and

Norwegian translations. To each Norwegian ljóð corresponds a French original lai which

may or may not be lost. Its relationship to another lay is always specified. Regarding

the English leys, most of them do not depend on the Breton Lay tradition.

This chart follows the order of the most recent edition of the Strengleikar by Robert

Cook and Mattias Tveitane, which follows the order of the lays in the manuscript De

la Gardie at first, the AM 666 b 4° then. The other lays just stick to this first order.

I added some symbols for the sake of clarity: [M] is for Marie de France, [A] for an

anonymous author, [C] is for Chaucer, [TC] for Thomas Chestre, [tr] for a translation

of Marie’s corresponding lai, [E] for a text based on a lost French lay, and L’Egaré . [fr]

indicates that the text is not fully preserved. All ljóð are anonymous and translated

from French, so I did not put any symbol to underline it therefore. When the source

7



French lay is lost or unknown, I clarify it and give the reference to Cook and Tveitane’s

edition and the page where they mention it.

Strengleikar Marie de France and

anonymous

Middle-English lays

De la Gardie 4-7

Forrœða Prologue [M]

Guiamar Guigemar [M]

Eskia Le Fresne [M] Lay le Freine [tr]

Equitan Equitan [M]

Bisclaret Bisclavret [M]

Laustik Laüstic [M]

Desire Desirré [A]

Tidorel [fr] Tydorel [A]

Chetovel Le Chaitivel [M]

Doun Doon [A]

Tveggia elskanda

lioð

Les Deus Amanz [M]

Gurun [Lost]1

Milun Milun [M]

Geitarlauf Chievrefoil [M]

Strandar stren-

gleikr

[Unknown]2

Leikara lioð [fr] Le Lecheor [A]

Janual [fr] Lanval [M] Sir Laundevale [?]

Sir Launfal [TC]

Jonet Yonec [M]

8



Naboreis Nabaret [A]

Ricar hinn gamli

[fr]

[Unknown]3

AM 666 b 4°

Tveggia elskanda

strengleikr

[Unknown]4

Grelent [fr] Graalent [A]

Others

Guingamor [A]

Melïon [A]

Eliduc [M]

Tyolet [A]

L’Egaré [Lost]5 Sir Degaré [A]

Emaré [A]

The Erle of Tolous [A]

Sir Gowther [A]

Kyng Orfew [A]

The Franklin’s Tale

[C]

Some remarks can be done following this table: first, the fact that the Norwegian

translator did not distinguish Marie’s lays from the anonymous ones when he composed

the Strengleikar . It is worth noting that the Forrœða (Prologue) does not mention Marie
1Cook and Tveitane, Strengleikar, 168.
2Cook and Tveitane, Strengleikar, 201.
3Cook and Tveitane, Strengleikar, 252.
4Cook and Tveitane, Strengleikar, 259.
5It is not sure yet likely that this lay existed. Cf. Laura A. Hibbard, Mediaeval Romance in

England: A Study of the Sources and Analogues of the Non-Cyclic Metrical Romances (New York:

Oxford University Press, New York, 1924), 301.

9



at all, though it takes up Marie’s prologue in the very motifs she uses, specifically the

passage about the preference of collecting stories in French rather than translating

material from Latin (which corresponds to the lines 28-42 of Marie’s Prologue). This is

not very surprising if one has in mind the conception of authorship in the Middle Ages.8

As it will be seen further, the Strengleikar collection follows one French manuscript,

which poses the following question: that of the collection as a consistent set of texts.

Regarding the English lays, it is noteworthy that few are linked to the two other

corpuses, excluding those inspired by the lost L’Egaré . Some elements in their titles

also indicate a kind of drifting away from the strict Breton lay, such as the mention of

Orpheus or the city of Toulouse in France, and pose the question of genre.

The titles of the Strengleikar are more interesting than those of the English lays,

for they show the translator’s efforts to adapt some of the titles to his audience, not

only for Les Deus Amanz becoming Tveggia elskanda lioð, but also for Le Fresne and

Chievrefoil, whose titles are translated as common nouns in order to be more explicit

to the audience.

A fourth remark can be made about some variations in the titles of the Norse

translator, Bisclaret/Bisclavret. Such variations are not uncommon in the Middle Ages

and can have many causes, such as scribal errors, a different manuscript source, etc. All

in all, these variations are little compared to how faithful the Strengleikar generally are

to their source texts, and not that important when comparing the French and English

corpuses, which as a matter of fact are more different from the French originals than

the Norse texts.

In the following sections, the place and arrangement of the manuscripts will be

studied, thus demonstrating the way they are considered in each area of transmission.9

8About the author, cf. chapter 2 of Paul Zumthor’s Essai de poétique médiévale (Paris : Éditions

du Seuil, Paris, 1972), 64 and following, “Le poète et le texte,” and the chapter called “Le nom de

l’auteur” in Gérard Genette’s Seuils (Paris: Éditions du Seuil, Paris, 1987), 38-53.
9A detailed presentation of all the manuscripts is to be found in the appendix, at the end of this

work.

10



1.2 The Place of the Lays in the Manuscripts

The number of manuscripts containing French lays is relatively significant.10 It is not

unlikely that many have been lost: the genre is known to have been fashionable for

two centuries, the Plantagenêt court where the lays were written was powerful and

influential, and Marie has been referred to as a significant character in this court.11

There are more extant English than French manuscripts, though the English Breton

lays are much more dispersed in them. This can be due to the loss of French manuscripts

as well as to the success of some English lays as The Erle of Tolous, the most often

attested amongst them. The fact they were probably not perceived as much as a

whole as their Anglo-Norman predecessors can also explain how they are found in more

manuscripts. Regarding the Norwegian Strengleikar , there are only two manuscripts

containing them, which are actually separate parts of the same original codex.12

1.2.1 Concerning the French lais

The detailed account of the manuscripts13 shows us that a Breton Lay could either be

the object of a full manuscript which is the case of C, or belong to a lay collection, as

for Bodmer 82, L or S, the most significant of these collections,14 and even more often

mixed with other kind of texts, these texts sometimes being of a very different kind
10Only relatively if compared with other French manuscripts such as those of Chrétien de Troyes

(almost 50) or of La chanson de Roland (about 15). There are enough though to have the complete

texts.
11This we know thanks to Denis Pyramus, quoted in Carla Rossi, Marie de France et les érudits de

Cantorbéry (Paris: Éditions Classiques Garnier, Paris, 2009), 49.
12The present information mainly come from 1) the fourth volume of the Corpus codicum Norvegico-

rum medii aevi, which contains among other things, a facsimile of AM 666 b 4°, just as an introduction

by Mattias Tveitane, which gives the extended history and state of the manuscript (especially 10-15);

it also contains information about the codex De la Gardie; 2) the introduction of the edition by Cook

and Tveitane, 10-11 mainly. Editions of the other texts are mentioned in the first work, at page 10.
13Nathalie Koble and Mireille Séguy, Lais bretons (XIIe-XIIIe siècles) : Marie de France et ses

contemporains, (Paris: Champion classiques, Paris, 2011), 103-108.
14Koble and Séguy, Lais bretons, 105.

11



than the courtly poems: this is for instance the case of H2 that contains medical texts

in Latin. One page of Latin prose is also found in P; religious texts are found in H2,

P, C, Q, calendars in H2, C and Q.

Lays thus seem to have been considered a specific genre: in the manuscripts con-

taining other kinds of texts, they are put together and set apart from other types of

texts: at the end of H2, between a versified romance and ‘urban poems’15 in C. They

are always delimited in the space of the manuscript, and sometimes are distinct from

other kinds of lays, as in Q, or sometimes mixed with other lays, as in C. Yonec and

Lanval are the most recopied lays, the first representing the Breton Lays in Q, Lanval

being the matter of C. These two lays are found together with Guigemar and Graalent

in P and L. The presence of non-Breton lays mixed with them also shows that there

was no difference perceived.

1.2.2 Concerning the English leys

Contrary to their Anglo-Norman counterparts, there is no Middle English manuscript

containing only lays, and no one to be found containing all the extant lays. As they

are not written by the same authors and most of them are anonymous, they were not

considered to belong to the same genre nor to form a corpus. As the detailed descriptions

of these manuscripts show us, they were not even gathered together in a manuscript

when there were more than one.16 As in the Anglo-Norman manuscripts, they are mixed

with heterogeneous kinds of texts: religious material almost in all of them, other secular

narratives and romances, as in A2, *R2, C, Thornton, A, mirrors of kings as in Ad, and

even comic tales (A2), moral precepts (Harley 3810), or prognostications of weather in

Thornton. Also, they are found together with other non-specifically Breton lays. The
15Koble and Séguy, Lais bretons, 107.
16One needs to keep in mind that the gathering today may be different from the original one;

moreover, it is not known whether if the designers of the manuscripts cared about the genre of the

texts they were putting together. Nevertheless, it is noticeable that the Anglo-Norman and Old

Norwegian lays are in fact put together while it is not the case concerning the Middle English ones.

In any case, it seems at least likely that this fact is somewhat valuable for this research.

12



manuscripts are far from being exclusively in English: A1, Cotton Caligula, Thornton

also contains texts in Latin. This is not very surprising when remembering the status

of the both Latin and English respectively, the first remaining of great importance,

the second not prominent before the reign of Edward I, the first successor of Henri II

Plantagenêt to speak English.17

Therefore we have to assume that unlike the French lays, the Middle English texts

never seem to have been considered a coherent genre as they are seldom gathered at

the same place in the manuscripts, at least for the collections preserved. Instead, they

were added to collections probably for reasons of individual success, not because of a

particular interest for ‘Breton lays:’ such a thing seemingly never existed in the Middle

English sphere. If it is still possible to call them ‘Breton Lays,’ it is more because of their

hypotexts (or source texts) than for intrinsic reasons. Therefore it seems significant to

study the Breton Lay in the process of transmission, and it is precisely what will be

done in the third part of this section.

1.2.3 Concerning the Norwegian ljóð

Both manuscripts of the Strengleikar have been rebound; they were originally the one

and same collection containing four early Norwegian translations, all defective today:

1) Pamphilus, a translation of the Medieval Latin dialogue Pamphilus de amore, 2) a

dialogue between courage and fear, of which only 13 lines remain now, 3) Elis saga,

a translation of the Old French chanson de geste Elie de Saint-Gille,18 and 4) the

Strengleikar , which are studied in this thesis.

To begin with, it is noteworthy that lays are considered a consistent whole despite

the insignificance of the authorship, with the example of Marie de France being ne-
17Jean Favier, Les Plantagenêts,Origines et destin d’un empire,XIe-XIVe siècles (Paris: Fayard,

Paris, 2004), 309.
18A detailed book about Elie de Saint-Gille has been written by Stefka Georgieva Eriksen in 2014:

Writing and Reading in Medieval Manuscript Culture: The Translation and Transmission of the Story

of Elye in Old French and Old Norse Literary Contexts (Turnhout: Brepols, Turnhout, 2014). It also

contains a very thorough description of the manuscript De la Gardie 4-7.

13



glected from any mention and the mingling of her lays by other ones of anonymous

writers.19 We can also see that the notion of collection is significant despite the unique-

ness of the manuscript, neither genre nor language being valuable factors of texts separa-

tion. However, it is clear that this collection dedicated to French and Latin translations

has a purpose, and that the texts have been put there for this particular purpose. Can

be then assumed that this original collection, now found in both manuscripts, has to be

put in the context of the Riddarasögur, but as a very particular case in this context, as

they are separated from the other translations and seem to be a fairly consistent corpus

by themselves.20

The source for the original collection has been discussed with special attention given

to a French manuscript from the 13th century,21 and even more towards BL Harley 978

(H2).22 Another theory is that of Anne Holtsmark who claimed that the translation

was made from ‘manuscrits de jongleurs’ imported to Norway, but this theory has

been strongly questioned.23 Ingvil Bügger Budal, in a very complete article about this

matter, criticises both Holtsmark’s theory, which she considers too pessimistic, and

Cook and Tveitane’s, which she considers too optimistic. Rejecting the idea of a single

manuscript as a source for the Strengleikar collection, she suggests that there are in

fact two groups of texts, the ‘Guigemar-group,’ going from the beginning to Equitan,
19It is possible though that Marie’s name did not appear in the copy which the Norse translator was

using. As a result he would not have known about her at all.
20For a short but clear description, read Jóhanna Katrín Friðriksdóttir, Women in Old Norse Lit-

erature: Bodies, Words and Power (London: Palgrave Macmillan, London, 2013), 5-6. An extensive

description can also be found in Jürg Glauser, “Romance (translated riddarasögur),” A Companion to

Old Norse-Icelandic Literature and Culture (2007), 372-387.
21Koble and Séguy, Lais bretons, 108.
22Stefka Georgieva Eriksen, “Materiality and Textuality of Les Lais of Marie de France and Stren-

gleikar – A Case Study of the Prologue and Laustic,” Francia et Germania (2012), 185-186.
23Cf. Ingvil Brügger Budal, “The Genesis of Strengleikar : Scribes, Translators, and Place of Ori-

gin,” Eddic, Skaldic, and Beyond. Poetic Variety in Medieval Iceland and Norway (New York, 2014),

33; Stefka Georgieva Eriksen and Karl G. Johansson, “Francia et Germania – Translations and the

Europeanisation of Old Norse Narratives,” Francia et Germania (2012), 22; Cook and Tveitane, Stren-

gleikar, xxvi.

14



and the ‘Bisclavret-group,’ going from Bisclavret to the end of the collection.24 These

two groups would have been translated in England, then brought to Norway by a scribe

skilled in Norse, Old French, Latin and some Middle English.25 Thus, this collection

appears as a heterogeneous corpus, but is composed with the same aim of translating

the courtly French literature to Old Norse, so that it can be accessible to the Norwegian

public.26

It goes without saying that the most significant collection is that of De la Gardie,

not only because it is the core of the original collection as it contains more material

than the other manuscript, but because of the prologue (Forrœða) that makes clear

the literary purpose of the translator. This codex is also the oldest Old Norse courtly

source.27

To conclude with these first philological observations, there is an obvious lack of

unity of the corpus, which is explained by its diachronic character (the French lays

are from the 12th-13th centuries, the Strengleikar from the 13th, the English lays from

the 14th-15th). But more disturbing is the lack of generic unity: it is known that the

genres were fluid in the Middle Ages but the Breton Lay is a particularly distinctive

kind of poetry. Moreover, the texts which claim to be lays are quite far from the kind

of literature Marie produced (especially concerning the English lays), and begs the

question of the Breton Lay as a genre. In light of this, the collection acquires some

importance and shows that, while lays were mixed with other kinds of texts in Anglo-

Norman and Middle English corpuses, the translator of Strengleikar considered them

an independent entity.28

24Budal, “The Genesis of Strengleikar,” 38.
25Budal, “The Genesis of Strengleikar,”35-37, 39, 42-43. She also gives a chart of a possible chronol-

ogy of these translations, 41 and a list of the candidates for the translator, 36-37.
26For a complete review of this debate, look at Cook and Tveitane, Strengleikar, xxii-xxviii.
27Cook and Tveitane, Strengleikar, ix.
28Cf. Hélène Tétrel, “Lais and Strengleikar : A ‘Breton’ short Narrative Type in Old Norse?,”

Francia et Germania, (2012), 101-102.

15



It is then possible to say that the Breton Lay was considered to be a genre par-

ticularly in the Anglo-Norman and the Norwegian area, but mostly as a label in the

three areas which produced them. In other words, the fact that the text itself claims to

be a lay remains, though the lay can be less considered a genre within the collection.

This happens especially in the Middle English area. Therefore we are facing a mobile

genre that evolved through time and space; it is from this angle of genre that the cor-

pus will now be analysed. More precisely, it will be observed in its diachronicity and

transmission.

1.3 Questions of Genre

“Of the many literary forms of medieval times few are more likely to appeal to the

modern reader than the so-called Breton Lay. No doubt this is partly so because the lays

were themselves composites of so much else of medieval literature, and lent themselves

so readily to the imitation and popularization of all manner of ‘storial thyng.’” So

begins the preface of Thomas C. Rumble’s edition of the English Breton Lays.29 It is

a significant statement inasmuch as the comparison between the different corpuses of

lays is based on poetic concerns.

Questioning the genre of a literary work is never easy, especially in dealing with

mediaeval literature;30 it is even more difficult with such a ‘composite’ set of texts as

those studied here. However, it may be one of the most significant questions since it is

the precise feature that unifies all these texts in one corpus. In this part, I aim to cover

some of what seem to me the main aspects of this discussion, focusing on the texts’

claim of being a lay, more precisely a ‘Breton Lay.’31

In order to do so, this part will be divided into three sections, each following three
29Thomas C. Rumble, The Breton Lays in Middle English (Detroit: Wayne State University Press,

Detroit, 1965).
30Cf. the first paragraph of Hélène Tétrel, “Lais and Strengleikar.”
31As explained in the introduction and the beginning of this section, the Breton Lay is a specific

kind of lay, and this genre can include more texts than those which are being studied here.

16



of the five steps of the ancient rhetoric. Originally the ‘art of convincing,’ rhetoric

developed to become the science of composition. By the times of the mediaeval univer-

sity, where rhetorica was a part of the artes liberales (more specifically the Triuium),

it was composed of five parts: 1) inuentio, about ‘finding what to say’ (inuenire quid

dicas), 2) dispositio, about ‘putting in order what one has found’ (inuentia disponere),

3) elocutio ‘adding the ornament of words and figures’ (ornare uerbis), 4) actio ‘acting

the discourse: gestures and diction’ (agere et pronunciare), 5) memoria ‘using memory’

(memoria mandare). These five parts, when skilfully mastered, allowed one to compose,

tell, and eventually convince.32 In this part, the three first parts will be used not to

compose, but rather to de-compose the structure of the texts.33 As a genre, in other

words, as a certain type of composition, the lay will eventually be defined by 1) its

subject and matter, 2) a particular way of telling, 3) and the images it produces. Such

a method aims to follow a path set by the people who were trained within this intellec-

tual framework of the liberal arts, because this distinction was made by the Ancients,

depicting clearly the features of a text’s composition. It seems to me that to reclaim

this typology is a way to analyse the texts in the most faithful manner.

1.3.1 Inuentio: The Transmission of the Matter of Britain

In the rhetoric of the Middle Ages, inuentio was the art of finding a subject.34 Indeed,

picking up something to write about was far from being trivial. There were precise

kinds of subjects to write about, and they were diversely appreciated depending on the

countries, regions, times, genres, etc. The importance of this category is that it may

allow us to understand what the lay-makers talked about; a first aspect of the lay as

a genre is then the kind of material it uses. Also, this research of the subject of the
32This description of the parts of rhetoric and the most of the information concerning rhetoric were

taken from the influential article by Roland Barthes called “L’ancienne rhétorique,” Communications

16 (1970): 172-223.
33Facing a genre linked with written tradition (whatever its claims are), we will put aside the actio

and memoria, exclusively concerning texts aiming to some staging.
34Barthes, “L’ancienne rhétorique,” 198-213.

17



Breton Lays is the most direct way to their origins.

The origin of the word itself is not clearly known: it may relate to Old Irish leich,

as suggested by Jean-Charles Payen,35 or to a Latin locution, as suggested by Richard

Baum;36 it also crosses the meaning of Provencal lais,37 of Celtic laid,38 corresponds

to Norse ljóð, and is reminiscent of the German Lied and Leich.39 All in all, though,

it refers to the idea of sung poetry, and the specificity of the Breton Lay elaborated

by Marie de France is originally to be found only in the Anglo-Norman cultural area:

a narrative that was invented by the Bretons about a story involving courtly love,

adventures, sometimes marvellous, a Celtic setting, and used to be sung, maybe with

a musical accompaniment.40

‘Matter of Britain’41 was the common expression used by writers to refer to the
35In Le Lai Narratif (Turnhout: Brepols, Turnhout, 1975), quoted in Koble and Séguy, Lais bretons,

19.
36He suggests an etymology coming back to the phrase versus laicus, but this theory has little

support, as mentioned in Koble and Séguy, Lais bretons, 19. Cf. “Les troubadours dans les lais,”

Zeitschrift für romanische Philologie 85 (1969): 1-44, quoted in Koble and Séguy, Lais bretons, 19.

See also, quoted in Cook and Tveitane, Strengleikar, xvi, by the same author: “Eine neue Etymologie

von frz. lai und apr. lais,” Beiträge zum romanischen Mittelalter, (Tübingen 1977); Recherches sur les

oeuvres attribuées à Marie de France (Heidelberg 1968), and an article by Kurt Ringer, who argues for

the origin laus, -is: Die ‘Lais’. Zur Struktur der dichterischen Einbildungskraft der Marie de France

(Tübingen 1973).
37Koble and Séguy, Lais bretons, 19.
38Cook and Tveitane, Strengleikar, xvi; Eriksen and Johansson, “Francia et Germania,” 19.
39Cook and Tveitane, Strengleikar, xvi.
40This definition gathers, along with some deep study of the genre, the introduction of Rumble,

The Breton Lays, xiii-xiv; Hélène Tétrel, “Lais and Strengleikar,” 87 and following; the introduction

of Koble and Séguy, Lais bretons, as a whole; and my preceding work in my master thesis, “Havelok :

figures d’un héros dans les Angleterres normande et anglo-saxonne” (MA diss., Université de Bretagne

Occidentale, 2012).
41The ‘matter’ (in Old French matiere) is a word used by many mediaeval authors (as Benoît de

Sainte-Maure in his Roman de Troie) to refer to a type of story in which the writer took his main

theme to write about. There were three matieres in the Middle Ages: the Matter of Rome (Greek-Latin

stories), of France (folk stories) and of Britain (Arthurian and Celtic stories).

18



whole of subjects related to Celtic stories, especially those linked to King Arthur and

the Quest for the Holy Grail. This particular interest in Celtic origins appeared at the

court of King Henry II Plantagenêt in 12th-century England and had political as well

as literary motivations; it eventually became an ‘absolute obsession’ for writers at this

court.42 Wace’s Brut, Monmouth’s Historia Regum Brittanniæ, the works of Chrétien

de Troyes and of course Marie de France: such are the kind of works that flourished in

this cultural and literary terrain.

But contrary to the romances, which appeared at the same time, the lays did not

take their source from written but from oral works, or so they claim:

Pur ceo començai a penser

D’aukune bone estuaire faire

E de latin en romaunz traire ;

Mais ne me fust guaires de pris :

Itant s’en sunt altre entremis !

Des lais pensai, k’oïz aveie.

[...]

Plusurs en ai oï conter,

Nes voil lassoer ne oilier.43

Because of this, I started to think to make some good story translated from

Latin to French. However it would have been of no advantage for me: so
42The expression is in the book by Carla Rossi, Marie de France, 30. In the section about the public

of Marie de France (‘Le Public de Marie,’ 29-33), she aims to explain the rise of the Matter of Britain

as a political tool to put some harmony between the different races, religions and cultures present at

the court of Henry and England as a whole, with the special goal of appeasing the ‘old enmity’ between

Angles and Celts.
43Marie de France, Prologue, 28-33, 39-40. All the excerpts are taken from the edition by Koble and

Séguy, Lais bretons, and all the translations are mine.

19



many others did it. I thought then about the lays I had heard about. [...] I

have heard many being told, and I do not want to let them be forgotten.

This passage is famous in Marie’s work, as it is the moment when she hesitates between

a written and prestigious tradition on the one hand, and another, oral and less known

tradition that is more interesting and original on the other. She chose the latter; but

is this claim to have oral sources justified? Should we trust Marie without going any

further?

It is a complicated question to answer, but some methods like that of Richard

Dorson have been used to prove the folkloric origin of other texts, such as in the

Middle English poem Havelok the Dane.44 This method consists of three steps, namely:

1) to demonstrate that the text has an ‘independent traditional life;’ 2) to show by

biographical proof that the author ‘enjoyed direct contact with oral tradition;’ 3) to

give internal proof ‘indicating direct familiarity of the author with folklore.’ The first

proof has been successfully applied only to Laüstic, at least to my knowledge;45 the

second proof is a complicated case, with Marie’s identity remaining uncertain.46 The

question of the third proof, the internal one ‘indicating direct familiarity of the author

with folklore,’ is also not an easy one to answer: the topical motifs evoking orality, or

addresses to the public, could be interpreted as a simple literary motif not reflecting the

actual reality of a reading performance. These motifs clearly distinguish Marie’s work

from the romance tradition and lead me to think that the relation she had was at least

likely.47 Only a series of thorough studies could give a complete view of this matter, for
44Nancy Mason Bradbury, “The Traditional Origins of Havelok the Dane,” Studies in Philology N°

2, Vol. 90 (1993): 118-119.
45On this particular example, cf. Tétrel, “Lais and Strengleikar,” 103 and Cook and Tveitane,

Strengleikar, xx.
46For a good overview of the research about Marie’s identity, cf. Carla Rossi, Marie de France,

81-113 especially.
47There can be many mediations from the oral to the written tradition: Rumble, The Breton Lays,

xiv for instance, mentions the reworking by the trouvères of oral tradition material from ‘French-

speaking Breton singers.’

20



the examples are too few; yet even in considering the material to be ultimately oral,48

Marie did not only do the work of gathering them: she also rewrote her material, leaving

her mark on the stories she told.49

But whatever the label given to the source, it is important that it appears for the

first time under the lay-form in the text of Marie de France. Afterwards, the text itself

becomes a source and takes on two directions: 1) it will be the written source for the

Strengleikar translation, and also 2) the one for the English adaptations. Hence it

will take three other directions: 2a) Lanval will be the source of the translation Sir

Landevale which will be readapted by Thomas Chester as Sir Launfal;50 2b) Sir Degaré

and Emaré would be based on the lost French lay L’Egaré ;51 2c) Lay Le Freine will be

readapted from Marie’s lai by the same author who wrote Kyng Orfew.52

The other English lays do not arise from this literary trend but were adapted with

more or less faithfulness to the genre. They are all ultimately oral (with the exception

of Chaucer’s Franklin’s Tale) according to Rumble,53 but a significant number of them

are linked with deep-rooted literary traditions, as Laura H. Hibbard has shown.54 Some

English leys use many rhetorical devices to create an atmosphere of orality, and some

others do not; something that is to be found in most of these texts, however, is the

reference to the Bretons and to the fact they made their lays. Therefore, despite their

written direct origin, the leys acknowledge an earlier –ultimate– oral origin, that of the

layes of Britanye.55

In the Strengleikar too, though these texts emphasise their link to a written tradition
48I agree in this with Rumble, The Breton Lays, viii, and with Aðalheiður Guðmundsdóttir “Old

French lais and Icelandic sagnakvæði” Francia et Germania (2012): 283-4.
49Koble and Séguy, Lais bretons, 16-17.
50Dieter Mehl, The Middle English Romances of the Thirteenth and Fourteenth Centuries (London:

Routledge & Kegan Paul, London, 1969), 44-45.
51Hibbard, Mediaeval Romance in England, 28-29.
52Hibbard, Mediaeval Romance in England, 294-295.
53Rumble, The Breton Lays, vii-viiii.
54In her book Mediaeval Romance in England.
55Sir Gowther 28. This expression is found in many other lays, as will be shown in the two next

sections.

21



since they are ‘primary translations,’56 they do not completely forget to mention their

oral origin, as Carolyne Larrington remarks:

The works are said to be delivered orally however: to áheyrendr (listeners).

Geitarlauf (Cook and Tveitane ed. 1979, 196) stresses the background of

the lai in written tradition: ‘þat heui ec a boc leset þat sem margir segia

ok sanna um tristram ok um drotneng’ (I have read in a book those things

which many tell and testify about Tristram and the queen); this may refer

to the lai itself, or the larger story of Tristram.57

She underlines that orality has some room here as well. This can be seen in Leikara

Lioð for instance: ‘Þat hava sagt oss kornbretar at...’ (‘The Bretons have told us

that...’), or in the end of many of the lays, explaining that the Bretons made a lay of

it, etc. Nonetheless, orality does not have quite the same kind of room as it has in the

Anglo-Norman and English poems: it mainly exists as a motif, as common knowledge

about the ultimate origin of these stories, but not really as a dynamic element of the

narrative. All in all, it appears that the Norse translations of the French lais, though

remaining conscious of oral provenance, were added in the very text the mark of the

process of translatio, that is, of a text-to-text relation.

The lay as a genre happens therefore to be the result of a cultural construct, not

only including purely oral material, but also specific rewritings and the intervention of

other sources, especially regarding the Middle English texts. Yet the claim of having

been composed by Bretons is what unifies the inuentio of each text of this corpus, even

if some differ greatly from the format. It is this format that shall be studied now.
56‘[...] these excerpts suggest that the translation was a written process, based on and resulting

in books,’ Eriksen and Johansson, “Francia et Germania,” 11. About the concept of ‘primary’ and

‘secondary’ translations, see also the same article, 14.
57Carolyne Larrington, “The Translated Lais,” The Arthur of the North: The Arthurian Legend in

the Norse and Rus’ Realms (2011): 80-81.

22



1.3.2 Dispositio: Narratology and Patterns

A subject still needs to be arranged once it is found. The dispositio was regarded as

the art of setting the events in the course of the narrative.58 This does not mean that

the form is drastically separated from the content, for it serves the message which the

text aims to communicate to the audience. In fact, if the inuentio is the core of the

text, the dispositio is its body; it really is the superstructure of a literary form.

The discussions about the format of the Breton Lays focus mainly on establishing a

typology for it, the most famous one being that of G. V. Smithers,59 who distinguishes

three kinds of lays: 1) a first type telling a love story between a mortal and a fairy, 2)

the second where the mortal and the fairy have child, 3) the third where both lovers

are mortal.60 It does not aim to repeat what Smithers has precisely described, but

attempts a synthesis of the very general pattern of a lay, based on his descriptions:

1. The love relation is always a transgression: either the man is in love with a fairy,

or with a married woman, or else with a woman he cannot marry. This relation can

be initiated by the lady but, if not, it must be accepted by her. When the lady (or the

fairy) requests the relationship, the man is not asked his opinion, but if he initiates, as

in Equitan, he has to win the lady’s heart.

2. The relation is either the starting point of the story or the event that answers

to the initial situation. The relation does not have to concern the protagonists (see for

instance Bisclavret).

3. a. In the case of the lays including a fairy, the fairy imposes a taboo on which

the relation is dependent. The man eventually breaks it, but the fairy finally pardons

him and takes him to fairyland.
58More about the dispositio in Barthes, “L’ancienne rhétorique,” 213-217.
59G. V. Smithers, “Story-Patterns in some Breton Lays.” Donovan, The Breton Lays, 66 also tells

about another typology made by a certain William. Sadly, the book of Donovan having been stolen

at the National University of Iceland, I was not able to complete this work with his typology, nor to

have the full name of this scholar.
60For the first type, read Smithers, “Story-Patterns,” 62-65; 66-75 for the second type, and 75-77

for the third.

23



3. b. In the lays not including any fairy, another event takes place: the hidden

son has to find his parents back (Milun), the lovers plot against the husband (Equitan,

Bisclavret), the lover has to pass a test to marry his lady (Les Deus Amanz), etc.

4. Recognition is always at the heart of the plot: either the man has to be recognised

by his lady, or his son by his parents, or a character by another one, or else the two

lovers pretend not to know each other (Les Deus Amanz). It sometimes requests a

magic object, though not necessarily.

5. Social order is always stronger than love. In the case of the fairy lays, the lover

goes to fairyland and is never to be seen; in case of adulterous relationship, either the

husband, or one of the lovers, or both lovers have to die.

These are the main narratological patterns of a Breton Lay in the Anglo-Norman

corpus. The Strengleikar follow it closely, showing a good understanding of the lais by

the translator.61

It becomes obvious by analysing the narratological disposition (or patterns) of the

Breton lays that two main models emerge: the first, broadly homogeneous, is that of the

Anglo-Norman lais, of the English Sir Launfal and Lay Le Freine and the Norse ljóð,

which represent more or less faithful versions of the same kind of story, however diverse

they may be; the second, which is very heterogeneous, is that of the other English

leys which take their source from other matters and consequently share no real pattern

with the original Breton lays. This separation in my corpus becomes even clearer when

considering the motifs, which is the style, of the lays.

1.3.3 Elocutio: Adapting the Courtly World

The elocutio was the art of the motifs used in the narrative. What we know today

as rhetoric is the main heir of the art of elocutio, though it has a stronger descriptive
61Some examples of this good understanding are given in Henry Goddard Leach, “The Lais Bretons

in Norway,” Studies in Language and Literature in Honour of Margaret Schlauch (Warszawa, 1966):

203-212.

24



aspect than the normative one.62 This category is also very important; it does not deal

either with the content or with the form, but with what links them together: style.

Style is when form and content meet. Style is spirit, tone, images. The great difference

between the roman and the lai is less the choice in the topics, different though they are,

than the pictures that are called upon the different works. It is also very important

for one to distinguish style from arrangement and, though they are quite close and

maybe difficult for us to differentiate, dispositio and elocutio belong to different fields

of practice.

The Breton Lay could be plainly described from the sole point the view of its

format. However, the proximity it shares with other genres, especially the romance,

leads us to focus on a discussion about the motifs. It is not, however, by a one-by-

one examination of the motifs that the lay distinguishes itself. The courteous motifs,

which are the ground of the stylistic of the French lay, appearing similarly in romances,

chronicles, fables, poems, etc., constitute more of a set of motifs, making the Breton

Lay a considerably definite genre:

Though interfused with romance elements, the Breton Lays were from the

beginning less ornate than the romances - shorter, simpler, less diffuse in

their effects, more reliant upon pure folklore motifs and faery lore; and while

love was frequently one of their central interests, they were less concerned

with the elaborately embroidered subtleties of courtly love than were the

romances. More important, these qualities survive their English adaptations

well. Already concentrated, the lays tended to be more dramatic than the

romances, and the minstrel therefore had no pressing need to abridge them

so severely or to pare away their love interest so rigorously.63

The Breton Lay is characterised by a particular simplicity: it is short (for a narrative

genre), concentrated on one single action, namely the relation between two lovers, and
62One should not forget indeed the importance of normativity in the ancient rhetoric mentality. For

a further description of what elocutio consisted of, see Barthes, “L’ancienne rhétorique,” 217-222.
63Rumble, The Breton Lays, xxx.

25



has a rigid poetical frame. As I showed earlier, the narratological patterns are few and

quite straightforward, so that the plot is not too complex to follow for the audience.

The stylistic ground for the Breton Lay actually shows us that it is not the plot

that really matters. In fact, the lay can be defined as a love story presented in a

courteous way, with an intrigue involving recognition and identification, and a presence

of marvellous (Fr. merveilleux64), even when diffused. Even more importantly, the lay’s

circular narrative justifies itself by its composition at its end:

Cele aventur fu cuntee,

Ne pot estre lunges celee.

Un lai en firent li Bretun :

Le Laüstic l’apelë hum.65

This adventure was told, it could not be hidden for too long. The Bretons

made a lay out of it: they called it Le Laüstic.

Almost all French lays end this way.66 Indeed, the plot is not the main interest of the

storyteller, as it is precisely a play between the end of a story and its beginning, a

literary circle. This form of poetic pleasure, of enjoyment from telling, makes the hero

less of a character than speech itself and the memory it supports.67

Almost all the French lais are love stories with a few exceptions,68 yet all of them

are presented in a courtly way. The heroes are of noble birth: men are kings like in
64Marvellous in the Celtic literary world is the existence of a fairyland with which the real world

has regular contact. This enables many kinds of transgression, has a love story between a mortal and

a fairy or men changing into animals. Nathalie Koble and Mireille Séguy dedicate a chapter to the

merveille in their edition from 2011, 79-91.
65Le Laüstic 157-160.
66Only three do not respect this device, Lanval amongst Marie’s lays, Melïon and Tyolet amongst

the anonymous ones.
67Adeux, “Havelok,” 77-80.
68Le Lecheor is about a lay telling during a feast, and is thus a very particular text. Nabaret is

a funny dialogue between two married persons, and is also quite borderline regarding the generic

definition of the lay.

26



Equitan, or knights like in Eliduc, while women are princesses, queens, or supernatural

beings like in Lanval. They obey the social codes of their caste in a world based on

honour: in such an aristocratic society, words and rumours can trigger social death,69

and it is then important to conceal behaviours that could lead to social breakdown:

for instance, Equitan’s love for the wife of his seneschal. True love, as Clive S. Lewis

defines it, is based on four values: ‘Humility, Courtesy, Adultery, and the Religion of

Love.’70 According to Robert Cook,71 but also in the anonymous lays, love, or drüerie

in Anglo-Norman French, is a natural phenomenon existing between two social equals;

it is reciprocal, long-suffering, resourceful and physical, and ‘platonic only when the

circumstances prevent it from being otherwise.’72 Such a conception of love can also be

found in the romances with their heroic or epic features, but the lai fully developed the

form by putting the narrowest scope on the love relation. Therefore, the Anglo-Norman

lay is the particular corpus where the courteous notion of love is the most intricate.

Identification and recognition are also key motifs in the Breton Lay; the hero always

needs to identify, to recognise, or be identified/recognised so that the plot can resolve.

It can be a moment of the story like in Guigemar , or the whole plot like in Bisclavret,

where the hero, transformed in a werewolf, makes everything recognised by his king, a

recognition that eventually leads him to regain his human appearance. The marvellous

has a great place in this identification process, and even when not clearly present, the

supernatural is always there in some way.

Such an elocutio, that of the French lais, was readapted more or less faithfully by

their English and Norwegian translations. The original idea expressed by the Latin term

translatio is that of transfer, of ‘carrying across;’73 the mediaeval concept of translation
69Le Fresne 73-94.
70Clive S. Lewis, The Allegory of Love. A Study in Medieval Tradition (Oxford: Clarendon Press,

Oxford, 1936). Quoted in Robert Cook, “Concepts of Love in the Lais and in their Norse Counterparts,”

Francia et Germania (2012), 2012:54.
71Cook, “Concepts of Love,” 53-86.
72Paula Clifford, Marie de France. Lais (London: Grant and Cutler, London, 1982). Quoted in

Cook, “Concepts of Love”, 59.
73New Oxford American Dictionary, “translation.”

27



implies the notion of rewriting and adaptation: this whole process of mediaeval trans-

lation is not a loose work, but a complete reworking of an original source (sometimes

many sources); it aims to create something new from something old. It is therefore not

surprising that the Trojan War described by Benoît de Sainte-Maure in his Roman de

Troie has a mediaeval setting, with knights, castles with keeps, and courtly relations

between the Greek heroes.74

In the same way, the Strengleikar also adapts its source to the public they aim to

reach. The great faithfulness to the original lays is mostly what should be underlined

here, as it shows that the aim was less to adapt a text to a public than to adapt a

public to a text. One can find in the similarity of the Strengleikar with their French

counterparts a reason to the difference between them and the other riddarasögur : The

goal seems more to impose a style than to reflect the usual desire of the public.

The few analyses of such a faithfulness are very precise and demonstrate, as Robert

Cook said it in one of these analyses, that the translator had ‘a clear understanding of

his originals, making deliberate changes in accord with his own taste and his view of

the story he is translating.’75 He does, of course, see some misunderstandings, as with

Marie’s opposition to Ovid’s views on love. According to Cook, the translator does

not seem to understand the reference, making him take positively to an author who

should be taken negatively.76 One of the other remarkable features is the fact that the

translated lays, on the contrary to the English texts, are written in prose. This format

was quite common in the Norse area, and there are only a few examples of versified

translation.77 But it seems that the translator was aware of the importance of the

poetic aspect of the text he was rewriting, and a particular attention has been given to

the rhythm of the text:

The two Norwegian works are largely composed in a style shared with the
74Benoît de Sainte-Maure,Le Roman de Troie, trans. Emmanuèle Baumgartner and Françoise Viel-

liard, (Paris: Le Livre de Poche, Paris, 1998).
75Cook “Concepts of Love,” 66.
76Cook “Concepts of Love,” 73.
77The most well-known being Hugvinnsmál and Merlinuspá.

28



other translations: ‘a tendency to rhythmical structure, a straining after

parallelism, and a love of alliteration’, as Einar Óláfur Sveinsson notes,

somewhat critically (1964: cc).78

Despite the many differences between the Strengleikar and their French counterparts,

the fact remains that the two corpuses are very close, closer even than a great part of

the other Norse translations as we saw earlier: the attempt to render somewhat the

rhythm of the original text, the vocabulary of courtesy, the great faithfulness to the

diegesis of the lais, makes the Strengleikar a remarkable work of translation.

Such faithfulness in translating the Anglo-Norman works stems from a cultural and

political origin, namely the strong connection between England and Norway in the 13th

century.79 By then the court of England and its French ideological roots were a model

for Hákon IV, who was developing his court after having put an end to the Civil Wars.

French literature – that is broadly, literature written in the Old French dialects – seems

to have been a source of inspiration in Norway at this time and was used as a kind of

soft power.

The concept of soft power was invented by Joseph S. Nye in the late 1980s in op-

position to hard power, that involves military and economic means;80 on the contrary,

soft power is based on information, culture and ideology: ‘A country may obtain the

outcomes it wants in world politics because other countries–admiring its values, emu-

lating its example, aspiring to its level of prosperity and openness– want to follow it.’81

The difference with the Strengleikar resides in the fact they did not follow a French
78Larrington, “The Translated Lais,” 81. These features have been studied extensively about Equitan

in Hélène Tétrel, “Equitan moralisé. La version norroise du lai de Marie de France,” in Regards Étonnés

: de l’expression de l’altérité à la construction de l’identité : mélanges offerts au Professeur Gaël Milin

(Brest: Association Les Amis de Gaël Milin, Brest, 2003): 227-237, and about the Prologue and Le

Laüstic in Eriksen, “Materiality and Textuality,” 187 and following.
79Sif Ríkharðsdóttir, Medieval Translations and Cultural Discourse: The Movement of Texts in

England, France and Scandinavia (Cambridge: D. S. Brewer, Cambridge, 2012), 17-18.
80Joseph S. Nye, Jr., Soft Power: The Means to Success in World Politics (New York: Public Affairs,

New York, 2004).
81Nye, Soft Power, 5.

29



nor English agenda, but a Norwegian one. Using values of the courtly Anglo-Norman

literature, Hákon aimed to enforce new ideas at his court, ideas that were going towards

more power given to the monarch than before.82 French soft power was thus a tool in

the hands of the king of Norway for his own purposes, a foreign tool that fitted his

views and the reality of his relations, such as with the Church for an example.83

The evolution of the images from the French to the English lays is mostly obvious in

Sir Launfal and Lay Le Freine. If the last is a fairly faithful translation of the original,

the first is quite looser. Sif Ríkharðsdóttir has studied the precise differences between

the two versions:84 the use of tail-rhyme stanza, of English and popular origin, the

brusque language, the lack of idealism in the depiction of Launfal, the satirical tone,

all these features proves, as Sif noted, an adapting to the public of the work as well

as a shift in the message (and eventually the ideology) conveyed by the text.85 Sif

also notices with respect to Lay Le Freine ‘a move down the social scale,’ to follow the

expression of A. C. Spearing:86 The shift of public is clear, but the reference to the

older form, that was probably perceived by an audience as more noble, remains.

This shift in the public, and then in the ideology, caused this deviance into the

abusive use of the term ‘lay:’ the theme of the ‘Innocent Persecuted Wife’ in The Erle

of Tolous87 or the ‘Constance Saga’ source for Emaré88 led us quite far from the Anglo-

Norman courtly ideology, probably as much as this ideology wandered from what the

original Celtic poems must have been in their supposed existence.

What remains central and common to all these texts, more than love, is the trans-
82Sif Ríkharðsdóttir, “The Imperial Implications of Medieval Translations: Old Norse and Middle

English Versions of Marie de France’s Lais,” Studies in Philology, Volume 105, Number 2 (2008): 149.
83Sif, “Imperial Implications,” 147-8.
84Sif, “Imperial Implications,” 155-8.
85Such a tendency from English adaptations of earlier courtly French stories in the 14th century, a

tendency to be more realistic and even satirical, is not rare as think I have well shown in my work

about Havelok (Adeux, “Havelok”).
86Quoted in Sif, “Imperial Implications,” 160.
87Hibbard, Mediaeval Romance in England, 35.
88Hibbard, Mediaeval Romance in England, 23.

30



mission of a story, whether from an oral or a written source. Therefore, the Breton Lay

has to be seen as a consistent genre, even with respect to the English representatives

of it; as a poetic form dealing with transmission it fits quite well within the process of

translatio and the deviances it implies, especially during the mediaeval period.

An analysis of the rhetoric devices (sources, setting, motifs) defines a genre. In this

respect, I have shown the lay as an evolving genre: as such, it includes the lai, the

ley and the ljóð, each term acting as one and the same to express a unique literary

conception, though at different stages, at different moments.

The lay has as many heirs as it has possible etymologies: from its original, not

completely graspable oral form, it has derived into a written tradition by using orality

as a mere rhetorical ornament while developing as a source for another oral genre,

giving so much influence that it even lent its name. Its original features, namely the

concept of courtly love and the narrative circle it traces, have been reassumed, though

in different ways, the Strengleikar using the texts as a cultural tool more than to show

a true interest in the matter that actually attracted Marie’s contemporaries, and the

English lays found a deeper concern in adventures and love as a dramatic feature, which

were more essential than the text’s finality.

It is in the field of elocutio, or art of creating literary motifs, that these three

versions differ the most; but it is in a precise configuration of this field that this generic

distinction appears to be so clear, namely that of space denomination. In my next

part, I will observe and analyse the place names and the use they are made of in the

corpuses.

31



2 The Place Names in the Lays

This part is a strictly descriptive one. It lists all the toponyms found in the Anglo-

Norman Breton lays, and in their Middle English and Old Norwegian counterparts.

Each group of lays is the subject of a subpart; it is preceded by a short introduction

containing some informative details, and followed by a number of remarks, especially

to mention demonyms (inhabitants’ names) or toponymic adjectives.

2.1 The lais’s toponymy

The Anglo-Norman lais mention various places: some Celtic, such as Dol, Wales, Corn-

wall; the mythic Avalon and the legendary Troy; surrounding areas, like Normandy,

England, France; and some Scandinavian places, such as Norway or Gotland. I have

listed all the places mentioned in the lays, using the edition of 2011 by Nathalie Koble

and Mireille Séguy, except for the lays that are not included in this edition: hence, I

used the edition of Glyn S. Burgess and Leslie C. Brook from 1999 for Nabaret and

that of Gaston Paris and Paul Meyer from 1969 in Romania for Tyolet, Doon and Le

Lecheor .89 I did not change the orthography of the names, which follows that of the

aforementioned editions. The Prologue of Marie is the only text not containing any

place names.

89These three editions are mentioned in the bibliography.

32



Albanie Milun 16

Escoce Desirré 7, 16, 808

Angou Guigemar 54

Avalun Lanval 641

Barbefluet Milun 319

Bois Rëont Melïon 291

Bretaine, Breitaine,

Bretaingne, Brutaine,

Bretaigne

Guigemar 651, 689; Equitan 2; Le Fresne 3, 52, 237;

Bisclavret 15, 260; Yonec 11; Milun 320, 374, 510; Le

Chaitivel 9, 33; Eliduc 5; Desirré 72; Guingamor 5; Ty-

dorel 4, 121, 220; Graalent 15, 754; Tyolet 2; Doon 67,

216; Le Lecheor 59; Nabaret 1

Bretaigne la Menur,

Brutaine la Menur

Guigemar 25, 315; Eliduc 30

Burguine Guigemar 53

Calatir Desirré 8, 92, 232, 302, 385, 726

Carẅent Yonec 13, 521

Cornẅaille Lanval 433; Chievrefoil 27

Costentinoble Le Fresne 125

Daneborc Doon 8, 13, 97, 157

Dol Le Fresne 243, 362

Duëlas Yonec 15

Duveline Melïon 197, 283, 473

(Encoste de) la

Blanche Lande

Desirré 9, 118, 307

Engleterre Tyolet 3; Doon 277

Excestrë Eliduc 91

33



Flaundres Guigemar 5

France Doon 185, 200, 206, 272

Gales, Wales Milun 447; Chievrefoil 105

Suhtwales Milun 9; Chievrefoil 1

Gascuine Guigemar 54

Guhtlande Milun 16

Irlande, Yrlande Milun 15; Melïon 109, 193, 199, 214, 222, 231, 236, 337,

396, 451, 490, 518, 580

Kardoel Lanval 5

Karlïon, Karlïun Yonec 470; Milun 183

La Noire Chapelle Desirré 11

Lëonois Desirré 787

Lïun Guigemar 30

Logre, Logrë, Logres Lanval 9; Milun 17; Eliduc 69, 1073; Tyolet 327, 341

Lorreine Guigemar 53

Morafe Desirré 787

Munt Seint Michel,

Mont saint Michiel

Milun 385; Doon 21

Nantes Le Chaitivel 9, 73; Tydorel 19, 235

Neustrie Les Deus Amanz 8

Norhumbre Milun 69, 451

Normendie, Nor-

mendië

Les Deus Amanz 1, 7; Milun 373; Desirré 71

Norwejë Milun 16

Paradis Guingamor 391

Pistre Les Deus Amanz 16

34



Vals de Pistre Les Deus Amanz 20

Provence Desirré 28

Salerne Les Deus Amanz 103, 137

Seigne Les Deus Amanz 180

Seint Gile Desirré 42

Seint Mallo Laüstic 7

Suhthamptune,

Suthantone

Milun 317; Doon 32, 80

Tintagel Chievrefoil 39

Toteneis Eliduc 88, 809

Troie Graalent 46

To this chart one could add the adjective alexandrin in the expression ‘purpre alexan-

drin’ (Guigemar 182, Lanval 101), to denote a certain kind of purple from Alexandria.

There are also demonyms, an indirect way to mention places: Normein/Norman, Fla-

menc/Flemenc, Bretan/Breton, etc. The demonym that extends the literary geography

of the lais is espanneis (Lanval 512), as Spain is not mentioned in place names otherwise.

Indeed, the settings depicted in the lais refer in majority to the Celtic world or to

its surroundings. Very few place names from below the river Loire are found, and the

Scandinavian places are only mentioned in one poem, Milun, a lay mainly set between

Ireland and Wales, where the eponym hero is from, as well as Albania (actually the old

name for Scotland). Norway and Gotland are only mentioned as countries where his

fame has reached.

2.2 The leys’ toponymy

The Middle English leys contain a more exotic range of place names than the Anglo-

Norman ones, referring more to continental Europe but also North Africa and Western

Asia. As for the previous chart I changed nothing in the orthography of the place

names, remaining faithful to the edition of Thomas C. Rumble.

35



Almayn The Erle of Tolous 13, 932, 982, 1219; Sir Gowther

308, 662

Armorik, Armorik Briteyne The Franklin’s Tale 7, 339

Atalye Sir Launfal 561, 601

Atthenes The Franklin’s Tale 647

Babylone Emaré 158

Bretayne, Breteyne, Bry-

tayne, Britanye, Bre-

tayn, Britayne, Briteyne,

Britaigne

Sir Launfal 522, 611; Lay Le Freine 13, 23, 231;

Emaré 1030; The Erle of Tolous 1220; Sir Gowther

28, 687; Kyng Orfew 590; The Franklin’s Tale 7,

88, 270, 339, 437, 499, 518, 546

Lytyll Bretayne Sir Launfal 114

Cartage The Franklin’s Tale 678

Cesyle, Cysyle Emaré 80, 106, 181

Champayne Sir Launfal 887

Chestere Sir Launfal 469

Cornewayle Sir Launfal 838

Costentine Lay Le Freine 138

Delphos The Franklin’s Tale 355

Eng(e)lond, Yngland, Yn-

glond, Inglond

Sir Launfal 2; Sir Degaré 3, 9, 954, 970; Lay Le

Freine 239; The Franklin’s Tale 88

Fra(u)nce Emaré 481, 493; The Franklin’s Tale 396

Galys Emaré 338, 484, 487, 743, 746, 909, 967, 986

Gawle The Franklin’s Tale 689

Gerounde The Franklin’s Tale 500

Glastynbery Sir Launfal 149

Irlond Sir Launfal 40

36



Kardeuyle, Cardeuyle Sir Launfal 8, 1021

Karlyo(u)n, Carlyoun Sir Launfal 88, 183, 371, 433, 454, 457, 490, 964

Kayrrud The Franklin’s Tale 86

Lacedomye, Lacedomya The Franklin’s Tale 658, 723

Lumbardye Sir Launfal 505, 558, 605, 960

Macidonye The Franklin’s Tale 713

Mecene The Franklin’s Tale 657

Orliens (in France) The Franklin’s Tale 396, 402, 431, 446

Ostrych(e) Sir Gowther 31, 260, 638

Pedmark The Franklin’s Tale 79

Percé Sir Gowther 377

Rome Emaré 233, 238, 679, 821, 959; The Erle of

Tolous 1156; Sir Gowther 230, 238, 604, 622; The

Franklin’s Tale 684

Sayne The Franklin’s Tale 500

Spayne Sir Launfal 886

Tollous, Tullous The Erle of Tolous 25, 109, 169, 260, 427, 919,

1030, 1076, 1180, 1225

Tracyens, Trasyens Kyng Orfew 41, 469

Troie The Franklin’s Tale 724

Turky The Erle of Tolous 178

It is worth noting that the corpus is considerably less unified and consistent than the

Anglo-Norman one: thus, very different areas are used from a text to the other: Kyng

Orfew happens in an Ancient Greek setting, Sir Gowther in Germany and Austria, The

Erle of Tolous in Southern France, etc. The lack of unity in the stories’ settings reflects

their lack of literary unity, as it has been studied in the former part.

37



2.3 The ljóð’s toponymy

As there are more direct translations of the French poems than the English texts, the

Norse ljóð reflect with great faithfulness the setting of their source texts. As some

of the original lais have been lost, the Norwegian translations remain an interesting

source not only concerning their own literary geography, but also in respect of the

Anglo-Norman one. The place names follow the edition of Robert Cook and Mattias

Tveitane. I decided to maintain the forms as they are found in the texts, as I also did

for the previous ones, keeping the declensions to have samples as close as possible to

the reality of the text. The numbers indicate the paragraphs; I could not find any more

precise tag than this one regarding these texts.

Alexandria Guiamar 5

Angeo Guiamar 3

Arluns fiallæ Milun 2

Barbeflear Strandar strengleikr 1 (2x)

Brætland, brettlannde,

bretlanz, bretlande, brett-

lande, brettlannd

Guiamar 16 (2x), 18 (2x), 21; Equitan 1, 12.2;

Eskia 1 (2x), 5, 6, 13; Bisclaret 2, 8; Laustik 2, 3;

Milun 3 (3x); Desire 2; Tidorel 1 (2x); Grelent 4rb;

Doun 1 (2x), 4; Gurun 1; Strandar Strengleikr 1,

2 (2x); Ricar hinn gamli 1

Bretlannd norðr Milun 3

Minna Brætlande Guiamar 9

Syðra Brætlande Forrœða 1.2, 1.3, Guiamar 2

Burgunnie Guiamar 3

Caroen borg Jonet 6

Dool Eskia 6, 10

38



Edenburg, Edine borgar,

Edene borgar, ædine borgar

Doun 1 (2x), 2, 3

Englannde, ængland Doun 1 (2x); Strandar strengleikr 1

Frannz Forrœða 1.2; Doun 1

Fraccland Doun 4

Flandr Guiamar 3

Gaskunnia Guiamar 3

Gotlannde Gurun 3

Gula Kapella, gulo kapello Desire 1, 3

Huitiskógr, huita skogi Desire 1, 5

Huitaskogenn Desire 3

Irlannde Gurun 3

Kalatir Desire 1, 2, 4 (2x), 5, 6, 10

Skotlande, Skottlande,

Skotlannde

Desire 1; Doun 1 (2x)

Karlun borg Jonet 6

Kornbreta lannde, Kornbre-

talannd, cornbreta lannd

Jonet 1; Geitarlauf 1; Grelent 4rb; Naboreis 1; Gu-

run 4

Leunsborg Guiamar 2

Lorenge Guiamar 3

Michials fialli Milun 3

Fiall hins helga Michaels Doun 4;

Mount Leun Leikara lioð 1

Mykla garðe Eskia 3

Mǽræf Gurun 3

Namsborgar Equitan 1

39



Nancsa borg Tidorel 1

Neystric Tveggia Elskanda Lioð 1

Norman(n)di, normanði,

Norman(n)die

Tveggia Elskanda Lioð 1 (2x); Milun 1, 3; Desire

2; Strandar strengleikr 1 (2x)

Pistres Tveggia Elskanda Lioð 1

Pistra dalar Tveggia Elskanda Lioð 1

Plancenzo borgar, placenz-

ina

Tveggia elskanda strengleikr 2v, 3ra, 3rb, 3vb

Provenz Desire 1.2

Rumaborgar Tveggia elskanda strengleikr 1v

Salerna borg Tveggia Elskanda Lioð 2, 3

Seine borg Tveggia Elskanda Lioð 3

Spania Tveggia elskanda strengleikr 3ra

Susvezun Gurun 1

Suð(h)antun, suhamtun Doun 1, 2; Strandar strengleikr 1

Tintaiol Geitarlauf 1

Ualun Janual

(Uir) ænglannz sio Milun 3 (3x); Desire 1.2 (3x), 2

Vales Milun 1, 3; Geitarlauf

Suð vales Geitarlauf 1

Remarkably, the place names found in the Strengleikar follow their Anglo-Norman

sources almost exactly with some very minor exceptions, such as Paradise in Guing-

amor not appearing in the Norse translation, or ‘la noire chapelle in Desirré (11)

transformed into ‘hin gula kapella’ in Desire. Some place names have been transformed

into nouns: also in Desire, the original places Morafe and Lëoneis (787) are replaced

in the Norwegian by the name of their kings, ‘orref konungr ok loenes konungr.’90 Such
90In the same way, the ‘purpre alexandrin in Guigemar 182 became ‘purpura ór Alexandria in

Guiamar 5.

40



minor variations do not seem significant enough to see a general trend to change a

geographical conception.

What is more noticeable, once more, is the great faithfulness of the translations. The

names are often translated by adding the word borg, which simplifies the understanding

a lot for a public probably unfamiliar with cities like Dol, Calatir, or Caerwent: thus,

Nantes becomes Nancsaborg or Namsborg, Caerleon becomes Karlun borg, etc. When

such a clarified translation is not made, a simple phrase is made to keep the audience

on track: ‘Borg æin er a brætlande er dool hætir ’ (‘There is a town in Brittany called

Dol’).91 The translator has then combined a faithful translation and a comprehensible

text; in the place names is visible also the aim of imposing a foreign literary geography

to the Norwegian audience.

Some of the remarks that have been made here shall be repeated in the next part.

I will now proceed to comment on the presence and use of these place names, in order

to see in what way they serve a precise purpose in the different kinds of Breton lays.

91Eskia 6.

41



3 Commentary

According to Gaston Paris, who in 1979 edited five lays unpublished until then,92 the

place and personae’s names are the strongest proofs that attest to the authentic Celtic

origin of the lays.93 I can only agree, because the number of occurrences is so important:

between a third and the half of the places mentioned in the Anglo-Norman lais refer to

the Celtic world, amongst them the ones which are mentioned the most often and in the

most lays (Brittany, Britain, Logres and Ireland). But to what extent is the question

of the role of place names so important? A thorough study of the place names in the

three corpuses shows their importance as a set of reference and also as a marker of the

evolution of the Breton Lay as a genre: indeed, they inform the text and give it some

concrete reality, but also shows us, in a comparative perspective, the moving picture of

this perceived reality.

One of the main features of the lay as a genre may be its ‘Bretonicity.’ What

I mean by ‘Bretonicity,’ a made-up word referring to Brittania, not Britain, which

includes Wales, Brittany, Cornwall, Cumbria and, to a larger extent, the surrounding

area (Scotland, Mann, Ireland, but also Normandy, Neustria, England). This space

reflects a geographical and cultural common area, but also a lost common political

identity,94 to which people from the Middle Ages seem to have liked to refer. This is

shown by the success of the Arthurian material until the 15th century and after, but

also by the fact that this geographic Celtic world continued to be mentioned by the lays

even when the stories did not actually take place in this world. I will here analyse this

process of referring to this mental universe reflecting dreams, fascination, projections,

and how this extending and flexible world was used as a resource for the lay composers
92Gaston Paris and Paul Meyer, ed., “Lais inédits de Tyolet, de Guingamor, de Doon, du Lecheor

et de Tydorel,” Romania 8, (1979): 29-72.
93‘Que les lais fussent originairement celtiques, c’est ce qu’attestent mille circonstances, notamment

les noms de lieux et de personnages,’ Paris and Meyer, “Lais inédits,” 33.
94The idea of a Breton ‘double realm’ has been developed by Léon Fléuriot, with his book Les

origines de la Bretagne (Paris: Payot, Paris, 1980).

42



who could describe this world according to the views of their time and ideology.

3.1 The lais: An Intermediary World

As it has been shown earlier, the world depicted by the Anglo-Norman lais bretons

is not very large: it encompasses Ireland, the British Isles, a part of Scandinavia and

of North West France, plus Provence and the far cities of Constantinople, Troy and

Alexandria, not forgetting mythical or religious places as Avalon and Paradise.

What does this importance of Celtic places tell us? Here is maybe the occasion

to elaborate the concept of ‘Bretonicity:’ for the public of Marie, most likely mostly

involving the Anglo-Norman court, all these places possess a double reality: they denote

for the most part actual and identifiable places95 on the one hand and connote symbols

and images associated to these places: Avalon as the garden where the Arthurian heroes

end after their death to rest is the most well-known, but Logres, the legendary realm of

Arthur, Tintagel, Caerwent, identified as Winchester,96 or the towns of Dol and Saint-

Malo, actually important bishoprics, reflect this grandeur of the Arthurian world. Such

a prestige evoked by these Celtic-sounding places goes together with some other features

of the Breton lay, as the marvellous or the courtly life of the heroes. The sole shape of

these words create an atmosphere both familiar and exotic, as they belong to a different

cultural and linguistic area from that of Marie and the Anglo-Norman court, but at

the same time refers to a cultural set that was known to them, because the Matter of

Brittain and the Arthurian themes were widespread in the Plantagenêt court.

The extension of this world to other continental parts, such as Neustria, Flanders,

Normandy, depicts both familiar and realistic territories. The merger of Celtic and para-

Celtic places in the lays shows us a world which, though probably reduced in comparison

with what should have been known from the world at the time, is near, familiar and

realistic, as much as prestigious and fantastic. It is this synthesis of two different spaces
95Nathalie Koble and Mireille Séguy give the keys to identify all these places in their edition from

2011 of the Breton Lays.
96Koble and Séguy, Lais Bretons, 411, note 2.

43



with same denotations but different connotations that shape the Anglo-Norman lais’

mental and literary universe. The few exceptions to this Celtic and para-Celtic places,

namely Paradise,97 Troy and Alexandria, are more to be seen as natural background

elements. The first reason for this is religious, the second is ideological, as one can find

in the great success the matter of Troy had at the court of Henri, which was as much

as that of Britain.

As it is seen and presented as a unified cultural (and probably political) area, the

distinction between insular and continental Britain (or Brittany, or Little Britain) is

not made, except in Guigemar and Eliduc, two stories happening in Brittany. But

Equitan is the lord of the Nauns (Equitan 12), who, if a realistic reading is decided,

are the most likely to be the people of Nantes, in Brittany;98 Le Fresne happens in

Brittany, because of the mentions of Dol, a city on the north coast of Brittany, as does

Laüstic with Saint-Malo, and Le Chaitivel and Tydorel because of Nantes. Bisclavret

finally is most likely to happen there also, because of the Norman name the lay has:

‘Garwalf l’apelent li Norman’99 (‘The Normans call [the lay] Garwalf ’). The following

lays happen in insular Britain, also thanks to precise mentioning of places: Lanval,

Yonec, Milun, Chievrefoil, Desirré , Tyolet, and Doon. Melïon also is likely to happen

there, as the travel he makes to Ireland is very short:

Lors s’en tornerent vers Yrlande,

Cascuns avoit quanque demande.

Il sachierent amont leur voiles,

Al ciel corent et as estoiles,

Et l’endemain a l’ajornee
97This name is used in the phrase ‘pierres de Paradis’ (‘stones of Paradise’), in which Guingamor’s

future lover’s castle is made. Nathalie Koble and Mireille Séguy see here a link with another with

another French exemplum, Le Moine et l’oiseau; see their remark about it, Koble and Séguy, Lais

bretons, 723, note 1.
98This point is discussed in Koble and Séguy, Lais bretons, 241, note 1.
99Bisclavret 4.

44



Virent d’Yrlande la contree.100

So they headed for Ireland, as everyone wished it. They raised the sails,

following the sky and stars,and the day after at dawn they saw the country

of Ireland.

Concerning Guingamor , Graalent, Nabaret and Le Lecheor , it is impossible to decide

whether the story happens in insular or continental Britain, as the names given are

too few. It is of little importance though, as Britain, as we have seen so far, englobes

a large area and that details are important only for the sake of precision. It is clear

following this analysis that Britain is an entity with blurry contours, but also an entity

that maintains relations with the marvellous world, as Guigemar or Bisclavret show it.

‘Brittania,’ this larger Britain depicted in the lays of Marie and the others, is an ideal,

ideological, cultural, but also physical place, as it is the closest to the supernatural

world.; and indeed, travelling from the world to the marvellous one always starts from

Britain. Therefore the world depicted in the lais is an intermediary world between

the real world and that of the marvellous, with two circles: an exterior circle, the

Para-Celtic area, closer to the audience’s reality, and the interior one, connected to the

supernatural: Brittania.

Such a country is not only specific to the Breton Lay, however: it is a typical Anglo-

Norman conception, and I will show now that it is a somewhat different one that is

shared by the English texts.

3.2 The leys: Exoticism and the Case of Britain

The world described by the English leys is much broader than that of its Anglo-Norman

counterparts, but also much less Celtic: if Britain and Brittany (or ‘Lytyll Bretayne,’

as it is called in Sir Launfal) are still mentioned, the texts are more eager to set their

adventures in an extended France, stretching its lands to the east as well as to the
100Melïon 231-236.

45



south. But it also goes further, to Central Europe to the east, to Spain, Greece, North

Africa and Turkey to the south. In these two respects they differ greatly from the

original lays.

The first remark that can be done following the earlier chart is of course about the

lack of Celtic character of the texts when compared to the Anglo-Norman lais. This

does not mean though the disappearance of their ‘Bretonicity.’ Sir Launfal remains

probably the most ‘Breton’ of these texts, as it is a direct translation of the French

lay, but also as it mentions many Celtic places, as Cardueil, Ireland, but also the

Welsh knights (‘Walssche knyghtes,’ 479) and even the mythic Round Table (‘Rounde

Table’ or ‘Table Rounde,’ 11, 34, 86, 451, 1034). Emaré also mentions ‘Trystram and

Isowde’ (134), evoking the Arthurian background. This shows some general knowledge

of this background, at least concerning Thomas Chestre101 and the anonymous writer

of Emaré. For the others, it is probable that they had such a background, as the

importance of the Bretons as poets and creators of the lays for example shows it.

But if the Bretons are the starting point for this stories to be told, the settings in

which they happen depict a larger and more exotic world, extending until Babylon and

the lands of the Saracens (Sarsynys in Sir Launfal 266, Sarezyne in Emaré 482); even

India is evoked (in the expression ‘stones of Ynde,’ Sir Launfal 956). Another very

significant term is that of ‘Christendom,’ used in almost all the lays.102 Used to design

the Christian world, this word appears nor in the French lais, neither in the Norse ljóð,

but quite a lot in Middle English texts from the 14th century. A connection between the

very exotic places where the stories occur and this use of Christendom as a landmark

seems to me a good interpretation, from a spatial and narratological point of view as

well as from an ideological one. By ‘narratological,’ I mean that the connotation of

the term ‘Christendom,’ in the mind of the audience at the time, is most probably
101As his name is only mentioned in one verse of Sir Launfal, it is impossible to know how large

Chestre’s knowledge about this was.
102Cristenté, Sir Launfal 304; Crystyanté/Cristyanté, Emaré 108, 635, 969; Crystyndom, Sir Degaré

636; Crystendom, Emaré 428; Crystendome, The Erle of Tolous 17, 197, Sir Gowther 665.

46



linked with a near and well-known space; out of this safe area, the far pagan countries

seem unknown and threatening. The term might have helped the public to identify the

places. As in their French counterparts, the English leys introduce the audience to a

world in two parts: the first is near, familiar, and Christian, and the other is far, exotic

and unknown, where memorable events happen, events of which we know thanks to the

Breton lay-makers.

Concerning the texts directly coming from Marie’s lays, it is possible to see a relative

faithfulness of the mentions of the places: Sir Launfal is much more precise than the

original Lanval, which contains very few indications in this regard; as for Lay Le Freine,

it follows its source Le Fresne which also contains very few place names (only two). The

common point between the two English texts is that they omit Breton or Celtic names,

completely in Lay Le Freine, almost in Sir Launfal. This particularity of the lack of

Celtic character in the place names can actually be extended to the whole corpus.

The lack of Celtic names is actually a slight exaggeration: some town names are

kept in Sir Launfal, and Gaul, Wales, Ireland and Britain remain settings for the lays.

But Britain precisely becomes a very problematic term in the English lays as it is mixed

the most of the time with England:

Be doughty Artours dawes

That held Engelond yn good lawes [...]103

By the days of the brave Arthur who held England in good laws [...]

Bifel a cas in Breteyne,

Wherof was made “Lay le Frain”;

[...]

In al Inglond ther nas non

A fairer maiden than hye was on.104

103Sir Launfal 1-2.
104Lay Le Freine 23-24, 239-240.

47



An event happened in Britain, of which was made Lay Le Freine; [...] In all

England there was no fairer woman than she was.

In Lay Le Freine, the setting does not change but Britain and England are interchange-

able names, while in Sir Launfal Arthur has become the King of the English, a merger

rather than a confusion, that was reiterated in Walt Disney’s The Sword in the Stone

(1963). It is especially interesting to observe such a fact in the texts directly influenced

by the original French lais; regarding Sir Degaré , supposedly coming from a lay that is

lost today, it only mentions England, but not Britain. The other ley mentioning both

lands is The Franklin’s Tale, and it also is in the same trend, though even more ex-

plicitly: ‘In Engelond, that cleped was eek Briteyne’ (‘In England, that was also called

Britain’).105 The other texts mention Britain without mentioning England, but the

occurrences are rare and not very useful, as the name is used mostly in the expression

‘lay(s) of Bretayne’ (The Erle of Tolous, Sir Gowther ; Kyng Orfew mentions the ‘Her-

pers of Bretayn’). Therefore, the name is used to show the origin of the text, but no

possible setting.

Britain is then less seen as a place where stories are set but as the place where

stories are made. In this worldview, the Bretons are to the English what the Icelanders

are to Norwegian: storytellers, people who organise a matter and who make it known.

It is then a backside place than Britain has in the English leys: while it is the most

ideal place in the French corpus, it appears here to be a remembrance of the old name

of England, at best, or the place where the poem was ultimately composed. Another

proof of that is that Sir Launfal is the only text using the expression ‘Lytyll Bretayne.’

It is then not a defined geographical area as strongly as it is in the Anglo-Norman lais,

but rather a backside place, not really localised in the most of the texts and the writers

seem to have little interest in it as they had not much interest in the courtly features

of the Anglo-Norman original lays. This lack of interest in Britain will not be as strong

in the Strengleikar of course, for they are directly translated from French,106 and that
105The Franklin’s TaleThe Franklin’s Tale 88.
106Cook and Tveitane, Strengleikar, xii.

48



the translator was mainly interested in rendering the original stories. Some variations

can be perceived even here.

3.3 The ljóð: The Lay World Revisited

The concept of ‘soft power’ elaborated by Joseph Nye in the late 1980s can have us

understanding slightly better the way the French ‘Brittania’ was adapted in the Norse

literary ground.

But first, it has to be underlined once more how faithful the Norse translations are

towards the original texts: with very few exceptions, as Paradise, almost all the place

names are rendered, either by an equivalent place names, an adjective or a demonym.

The exotic character of the Celtic-sounding places, as they had a specific role in the

Anglo-Norman texts, showing an intermediary world between known, less known, and

marvellous settings, must have been quite undifferentiated with the French place names.

Was the distinction between Celtic and Para-Celtic as relevant to the Norse audience

as it seems to have been to the Anglo-Norman? After all, most of the places described

in the lais belonged to the Angevin empire or were very near to it, and so they must at

least sounded familiar to the audience; but could have Provence, Neustria, Mont-Saint-

Michel or Tintagel have evoked as much to a Norse audience? As the codex De la Gardie

4-7 is the oldest courtly source we have, Brittonic places and names evoking the world

depicted by the lais bretons must have been known by very few people before a larger

audience had access to the Strengleikar . Therefore, however faithful the translation

is, the complex of connotation and denotation that was created in the Anglo-Norman

original texts and somewhat kept in the Middle English poems is not to be found in

the Norwegian translations.

This did not prevent the translator to do everything he could to render and have

his audience understand the world described in these texts. In this way, the particular

case of Britain is given a particular attention in this corpus: three kinds of phrase are

found, ‘Bretlannd norðr ’ for Great (or insular) Britain, ‘Minna Brætland’ and ‘Syðra

49



Brætland’ for Brittany (or continental Britain). On the contrary to the English lays

and in accordance with the Anglo-Norman source lays, the larger Britain appears again

as a large territory, where marvellous and courtesy are prominent. However, a known

problem reappears here, that of courtesy which, as I showed it earlier, is not always well

rendered. The broader question here is that of the translation errors–another one makes

of Desire the vassal of the French king (‘av Frannz konongi,’ 1) while he is that of the

king of Scotland (‘del Rei d’Eschoce’) in the original Desirré (16). It would be difficult

to argue here in favour of ideological rerouting; it seems that the translator made the

best he could to render the lais ideology en bloc and that the errors of comprehension

from him do not change many things to his purpose. The Strengleikar is then indeed

the result of a process of ‘soft power,’ aiming to impose a new kind of literature to a

target audience. Impose: the word might sound strong. It is true that soft power is not

hard power, and that the goal was probably not having everyone in Norway adopting

the courtly standards. Nevertheless, the process of strengthening royal power according

to continental standards –mainly French and German– was supported by this kind of

initiative, reminding us that, whatever soft it is, power is power. A question remains:

who was the target audience? It was probably people from the royal Norwegian court.

Recent research about the owner of the manuscript and the people having been the

most likely to hear or read it indicates that it was a restricted audience text, aiming

mainly at the elites of the country.107

The place names are a way to convey a certain conception of literature, philosophy,

ideology, etc.108 Regardless of the errors and misunderstandings, it appears that the

use of these names greatly differ from one corpus to the other, and are motivated by

the agenda of the writers. The landscapes that are shaped by each of them confirms
107Eriksen, Writing and Reading, 157 and following.
108See for example the book of Tom Williamson Environment, Society and Landscape in Early Me-

dieval England: Time and Topography, Anglo-Saxon Studies (Woodbridge: Boydell, Woodbridge,

2013).

50



the opposition between the French lays and Strengleikar from one side and the English

poems from the other: while the first is clearly focusing on this ‘larger Britain,’ the

ideological and poetic model of courtly literature, the other focuses on a broader world,

exotic and unknown, where all kinds of adventures can happen. The generic distinction

within the Breton Lay as a genre is strengthened, therefore, following this analysis of

the place names and their use in these texts.

51



Conclusion

Many discussions exist concerning the generic definition of the Breton lays and their

transmission. Some of them were covered in my first part, focusing on the perception

of the lays as a genre and, above all, the claim that these texts are lays. Hence, I

have put the focus on place names, one of the main features concerning this claim, and

have analysed their presence and the use that is made of them, especially in order to

legitimise what I called the ‘Bretonicity,’ namely its Breton (and in a broader way, its

Celtic) character. This discussion happened in two parts: firstly in the gathering of

toponyms and demonyms, and secondly in a commentary on each part of the corpus

(namely the Anglo-Norman, the Middle English and the Old Norwegian ones).

This commentary has shown many aspects of the presence and use of this mental

universe that I first mentioned in the introduction to this work. The main aspects are:

1) the Anglo-Norman lais present a restricted world, mainly Celtic and Para-Celtic

(France, Spain, England and Scandinavia, plus some exotic and marvellous places);

this world is an intermediary between the world that was familiar to the audience and

the world of marvellous to which Britain is connected in the lays. 2) The English leys

keep this duality of an intermediary world, though this world is larger and separates

Christendom and the world of fantastic and adventures. 3) The Norwegian ljóð, though

they render the Anglo-Norman place names, loose their complex duality because of the

lack of proximity between them and the Para-Celtic world. Since the Strengleikar is

mainly a work of literary propaganda, the whole content of it is exotic, yet as the

purpose of the translation is to have its audience discover a new kind of literature (I

used the expression ‘to adapt a public to a text’), the place names are translated so the

audience could understand the context in which the places were set, which were mainly

Breton or Celtic settings.

It is quite obvious to state the great discrepancy between the rather stable ‘Breton

Lay’ label and the changing reality of the public and the texts gatherers. This comes not

only from the mediaeval concept of translatio that gave priority to adaptation rather

52



than to faithful translation. The fact that the Strengleikar are surprisingly faithful does

not make them closer to their French counterparts. On the contrary, it increases the

alterity between the two corpuses, and makes of the Norwegian ljóð an independent

genre, stranger to its target audience as much as to its source text.

This discrepancy is even stronger when considering all the other discussions, such

as the sources and the relation the texts have to them, the narratological and rhetorical

features, etc. The original partition of the corpus, opposing the Anglo-Norman and

Norwegian texts to the English ones, proves not to be completely relevant: as it has

been shown in the commentary, the English keep a somewhat geographical worldview

that is closer to the French ones.

The place names are one of the main criteria for detecting whether the texts have

Breton characteristics. But there are other significant features: they also illustrate the

mind frame the lay proposes to its audience, and as a consequence, the background for

its ideology. While the original Anglo-Norman lays set their typical courtly ideology in

a typical Breton setting, the Norwegian translations deviate into a pedagogical attempt

that proves the difficult nature of transmitting this ideology directly. For two of the

English texts, Sir Launfal and Lay Le Freine, this courtly and dual world is rendered

quite faithfully, while the duality found in the others is replaced in another mental

universe, including continental Europe, Southern France, or even the Mediterranean

world.

Therefore, the mental universe reflected by the Breton Lay is not completely within

a rigid frame; its evolution as a genre, that one could see as a deviance but which is

a real generic extension, made its universe extend and gave new forms to its ideology.

The central concept of the genre, namely Love, has evolved along with the genre, and

if the Breton Lay is the one of the genres displaying the most interest in the theme of

Love, it is then normal and compelling to study it from this point of view.

In the introduction of this study, I have evoked the work of Franco Moretti, who

studied maps in relation with the literature of 19th century Europe. Such a work,

53



which aimed to look into possible maps and illustrations of a courtly lay-like world

in the 12th, 13th and 14th centuries, has yet to be completed and requires sufficient

material. A study such as this would allow the field of ‘literary geography’ to develop,

and also that the mapping of Breton literature, for this literature extends as far back as

the first Irish texts to the French and English narratives of the end of the 14th century,

and encompasses between these two opposite ends the Anglo-Norman works of the 12th

century, Chrétien de Troyes’s romances and the German adaptations.

Consequently, this study is a first step in the direction of a deeper inquiry about

the study of the mediaeval literature’s worldview, an evolving mental universe that will

be worth studying in more comparative and diachronic essays to come.

54



Appendix I: The Anglo-Norman Manuscripts

The eight extant manuscripts are reported here. Further information can be found in the

book of Nathalie Koble and Mireille Séguy (2011), along with an extended philological

bibliography:

3516 (C ), Bibliothèque de l’Arsenal, Paris: Manuscript copied in Artois from 1265-

1268. Contains Melïon and two non-Breton lays.

Codex Bodmer 82 (formerly ms. Philipps 3713), Bibliotheca Bodmeriana, Cologny-

Genève: Anglo-Normand manuscript from the end of the 13th century. Contains Desiré

[A] and Nabaret.109

Cott. Vesp. B. XIV (C ), British Library, London: Anglo-Normand manuscript

from the end of the 13th century. Contains only Lanval.

Fr. 2168 (P), Bibliothèque Nationale de France, Paris: Anglo-Normand manuscript

copied in the North of France from the second half of 13th century, also contains Latin

texts. Contains: incomplete Yonec [M], Guigemar [M], Lanval [M], Graalent [A] and a

non-Breton Lay.

Fr. 24432 (Q), Bibliothèque Nationale de France, Paris: Manuscript copied in Île

de France in the 13th century. Contains Yonec.

Fr. 2770 (L), Bibliothèque de l’Arsenal, Paris: Partial copy of P in the 18th century

by La Curne in Sainte Palay. Contains a part of Yonec [M], Guigemar [M], Lanval [M],

Graelent [A].

Harley 978 (H2), British Library, London : Anglo-Normand manuscript from the

middle of the 13th century, also contains Latin texts. Contains the lais of Marie de

France.110

109It also contains other lays that are not strictly Breton Lays. We will not mention them, nor will

we mention them elsewhere in this work, this for a reason we explained in the beginning of this first

part.
110For a more detailed description of this manuscript, read Stefka Georgieva Eriksen, “Materiality

and Textuality,” 185-186. Carla Rossi, Marie de France, 49, footnote 1, also mentions the works of

Cesare Segre and Giosuè Lachin on this manuscript. In France, the edition of Jean Rychner is probably

55



N. a. f. 1104 (S), Bibliothèque Nationale de France, Paris: Manuscript from the

North of France, last third of the 13th century. Contains 23 lays.

the one that gives the most information: Les lais de Marie de France (Paris: Champion, Paris, 1981

(2nd edition)).

56



Appendix II: The Middle English Manuscripts

11 manuscripts contain Middle-English leys.111

Auchinleck MS, Advocates’ 19.2.1. (A), National Library of Scotland: London,

1331-1340. Contains Sir Degaré , Lay le Freine, Kyng Orfew.112

MS Advocates’ 19.3.1. (Ad), National Library of Scotland: extreme south-west of

Yorkshire, late 15th century (1438 as earliest). Contains Sir Gowther .113

MS Ashmole 45 (A1), Bodleian Library, Oxford: England, late 12th century. Con-

tains The Erle of Tolous.114

MS Ashmole 61 (A2), Bodleian Library, Oxford: northeast Leicestershire, c. 1500.

Contains The Erle of Tolous and Kyng Orfew.115

MS Cotton Caligula A. II., British Museum: England, about 1450. Contains Sir

Launfal and Emaré.116

MS Ff.2.38 (fragment) (C ), Cambridge University Library: Leicestershire, late 15th-

early 16th century. Contains Sir Degaré and The Erle of Tolous.117

111I mention in this note a printed manuscript from the 16th manuscript containing Syr Degore in

an undated quarto edition by W. Copland, quoted in Rumble, The Breton Lays, 265, note 92. The

capital letters in italics which Rumble uses in his edition are unclear and apparently random. I reuse

them to make the post-description commentary easier, and slightly changed some references that

overlapped each other. Therefore Advocates 19.3.1 is marked Ad when Rumble references it as A (like

Auchinleck), and the two manuscripts originally referenced as *R has been given an extra number to

be differentiated, hence giving respectively *R1 and *R2. I made no other modification.
112http://www.hrionline.ac.uk/mwm/browse?type=ms&id=24.
113The Heege Manuscript: a facsimile of National Library of Scotland MS Advocates 19.3.1 (Leeds:

Leeds Texts and Monographs, Leeds, 2000), 1-2.
114http://bestiary.ca/manuscripts/manu8067.htm.
115http://d.lib.rochester.edu/teams/text/shuffelton-codex-ashmole-61-introduction.
116A short description is available on http://www.bl.uk/catalogues/manuscripts. A longer work

has been dedicated to this manuscript: Denise C. White, “BL Cotton Caligula Aii, Manuscript Context,

The Theme of Obedience, and a Diplomatic Transcription Edition” (PhD diss., Georgia State Univer-

sity, 2012). It is also available on the internet: http://scholarworks.gsu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.

cgi?article=1103&context=english_diss.
117http://www.hull.ac.uk/middle_english_sermons/cul-ff-2-38.php.

57



MS Harley 3810, British Museum: Warwickshire, early 15th century. Contains Kyng

Orfew.118

MS Rawlinson F. 34 (*R1), Bodleian Library, Oxford: England, 15th century. Con-

tains Sir Degaré .119

MS Royal 17 B.43. (*R2), British Museum: West Midlands (Herefordshire), mid-

late 15th century. Contains Sir Gowther .120

Percy Folio MS, also known as the Additional MS. 27879. (P): British Museum:

England, 17th century. Contains Sir Degaré .121

Thornton MS, A. 5. 2., Lincoln Cathedral Library: Lincolnshire, 1430-1450. Con-

tains The Erle of Tolous.122

118http://www.hrionline.ac.uk/mwm/browse?type=ms&id=70andhttp://www.bl.uk/

catalogues/manuscripts.
119http://www.bodley.ox.ac.uk/dept/scwmss/wmss/online/medieval/rawlinson/

rawlinson-poet.html.
120http://www.hrionline.ac.uk/mwm/browse?type=ms&id=80.
121H. L. D. Ward, Catalogue of Romances in the Department of Manuscripts in the British Museum,

Volume I (London: The Trustees of the British Museum, London, 1961), 817-825.
122http://www.qub.ac.uk/geographies-of-orthodoxy/resources/?section=manuscript&id=

67.

58



Appendix III: The Old Norwegian Manuscripts

The repartition of the works is quite straightforward as my first chart showed it: De la

Gardie contains all the Norwegian lays except Tveggia elskanda strengleikr and Grelent,

which are contained in AM 666 b 4°.

AM 666 b 4°, Armanagnæan Collection, Copenhagen: originally belonging to the

codex De la Gardie, it is the result of a refoliation (only four leaves remain). Written

by De la Gardie’s third hand. Contains Tveggia elskanda strengleikr and Grelent.

Codex De la Gardie 4-7, University Library, Uppsala: Bergen or south Bergen,

beginning of the 13th century (c. 1270). Translation of a French manuscript under the

reign of King Hákon (1217-1263). In a bad state, it is incomplete due to the loss of a

number of leaves. Three hands out of the four which wrote the manuscript wrote the

Strengleikar .123 The main part of the Strengleikar are complete texts, apart from these

ones: Tidorel, Leikara lioð, Janual, Ricar hinn gamli and Grelent.

123This information is to be found in the introduction to the edition by Cook and Tveitane, espe-

cially a detailed table: Strengleikar, xii. Stefka Eriksen also gives some details about the manuscript,

“Materiality and Textuality,” 186-187. Another very detailed description is to be found in Eriksen and

Johansson, “Francia et Germania,” 21-22, 37-40 and 41.

59



Bibliography

Primary Sources

Benoît de Sainte-Maure, Le Roman de Troie. Trans. Emmanuèle Baumgartner and

Françoise Vielliard. Paris: Le Livre de Poche, 1998.

Burgess, Glyn S., and Leslie C. Brook, ed. and trans., “Three Old French Lays: Trot,

Lecheor, Nabaret.” Liverpool: University of Liverpool, 1999.

Cook, Robert, and Mattias Tveitane, ed., Strengleikar: An Old Norse Translation of

Twenty-one Old French Lais. Oslo: Norsk Historisk Kjeldeskrift-Institut, Norrøne Tek-

ster, 1979.

Disney, Walt, The Stone in the Sword. Cartoon. Directed by Wolfgang Reitherman.

1963. Burbank, California: Buena Vista Distribution, 1963.

Dusby, Keith et al., Les Manuscrits de Chrétien de Troyes: The Manuscripts of Chrétien

de Troyes, Vol. I. Amsterdam-Atlanta : Rodopi, 1993.

Halvorsen, Eyvind F. Et al., ed., Corpus codicum Norvegicorum medii aevi, Quarto serie

Vol. IV: Elis Saga, Strengleikar and other texts. Oslo: The Society for Publication of

Old Norwegian Manuscripts, 1972.

The Heege Manuscript: a facsimile of National Library of Scotland MS Advocates

19.3.1. Leeds: Leeds Texts and Monographs, 2000.

Koble, Nathalie and Mireille Séguy, Lais bretons (XIIe-XIIIe siècles) : Marie de France

et ses contemporains. Paris: Champion classiques, 2011.

Paris, Gaston and Paul Meyer, ed., “Lais inédits de Tyolet, de Guingamor, de Doon,

du Lecheor et de Tydorel.” Romania 8 (1979): 29-72.

Rumble, Thomas C., The Breton Lays in Middle English. Detroit: Wayne State Uni-

versity Press, 1965.

Rychner, Jean, Les lais de Marie de France. Paris: Champion, 1981 (2nd edition).

Segre, Cesare, ed., and Madeleine Tyssens, trans., La chanson de Roland. Genève:

Droz, 2003.

60



Secondary Sources

Adeux, Malo. “Havelok : figures d’un héros dans les Angleterres normande et anglo-

saxonne.” MA diss., Université de Bretagne Occidentale, 2012.

Barnes, Geraldine, “Romance in Iceland.” InOld Icelandic Literature and Society, edited

by Margaret Clunies Ross, 266-286. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 2000.

Barthes, Roland, “L’ancienne rhétorique.” Communications 16 (1970): 172-223.

Baum, Richard, “Les troubadours dans et les lais.” Zeitschrift für romanische Philologie

85 (1969): 1-44.

–, “Eine neue Etymologie von frz. lai und apr. Lais.” Beiträge zum romanischen

Mittelalter. Tübingen, 1977.

–, Recherches sur les oeuvres attribuées à Marie de France. Heidelberg, 1968.

Bradbury, Nancy Mason, “The Traditional Origins of Havelok the Dane.” Studies in

Philology N° 2, Vol. 90 (1993): 118-119.

Budal, Ingvil Brügger, “Strengleikar og Lais: Høviske noveller i omsetjing frå gammal-

fransk til gammalnorsk”. PhD diss., Universitet i Bergen, 2009.

–, “The Genesis of Strengleikar : Scribes, Translators, and Place of Origin.” In Eddic,

Skaldic, and Beyond. Poetic Variety in Medieval Iceland and Norway, edited by Martin

Chase, 31-43. New York: Fordham University Press, 2014.

Clifford, Paula, Marie de France. Lais, Critical Guides to French Texts 16. London:

Grant and Cutler Ltd, 1982.

Donovan, Mortimer J., The Breton Lay: A guide to Varieties. Notre Dame: University

of Notre Dame Press, 1969.

Eriksen, Stefka Georgieva,Writing and Reading in Medieval Manuscript Culture: The

Translation and Transmission of the Story of Elye in Old French and Old Norse Literary

Contexts. Turnhout: Brepols, 2014.

Favier, Jean, Les Plantagenêts,Origines et destin d’un empire, XIe-XIVe siècles. Paris:

Fayard, 2004.

Fleuriot, Léon, Les origines de la Bretagne. Paris: Payot, 1980.

61



Genette, Gérard, Seuils. Paris: Éditions du Seuil, 1987.

Glauser, Jürg, “Romance (translated riddarasögur).” In A Companion to Old Norse-

Icelandic Literature and Culture, edited by Rory McTurk, 372-387. Oxford: Blackwell

Publishing, 2005.

Goeres, Erin Michelle, “Britain as Sjónhverfing: Decoding the Landscape in Stren-

gleikar,” (forthcoming) Scandinavian Studies 87.1, 2015.

Greimas, Algirdas Julien, Dictionnaire de l’ancien français. Paris: Larousse, 1992.

Hibbard, Laura A., Mediaeval Romance in England: A Study of the Sources and Ana-

logues of the Non-Cyclic Metrical Romances. New York: Oxford University Press, 1924.

Jóhanna Katrín Friðriksdóttir, Women in Old Norse Literature: Bodies, Words and

Power. London: Palgrave Macmillan 2013.

Johansson, Karl G., and Rune Flaten, ed., Francia et Germania, Studies in Strengleikar

and Þiðreks saga av Bern. Oslo: Novus Forlag, 2012.

Larrington, Carolyne, “The Translated Lais.” The Arthur of the North: The Arthurian

Legend in the Norse and Rus’ Realms (2011): 77-97.

Laskaya Anne, and Eve Salisbury, ed., Emaré: Introduction in The Middle English

Breton Lays. Kalamazoo, Michigan: Medieval Institute Publications, 1995.

Leach, Henry Goddard, “The Lais Bretons in Norway.” In Studies in Language and

Literature in Honour of Margaret Schlauch, edited by Mieczysław Brahmer, Stanisław

Helsztyński, and Julian Krzyżanowski, 203-212. Warszawa: Polish Scientific Publishers,

1966.

Lewis, Clive S., The Allegory of Love. A Study in Medieval Tradition. Oxford: Claren-

don Press, 1936.

Mehl, Dieter, The Middle English Romances of the Thirteenth and Fourteenth Cen-

turies. London: Routledge & Kegan Paul, 1969.

Meissner, Rudolf, Die Strengleikar: Ein Betrag zur Geschichte der Altnordischen Pros-

aliteratur. Halle a. S.: Max Niemeyer, 1902.

Moretti, Franco, Atlas of the European Novel 1800-1900. London: Verso, 1998.

Nye, Joseph S. Jr., Soft Power: The Means to Success in World Politics. New York:

62



Public Affairs, 2004.

Payen, Jean-Charles, Le lai narratif. Turnhout: Brepols, 1975.

Ringer, Kurt, Die ‘Lais’. Zur Struktur der dichterischen Einbildungskraft der Marie de

France. Tübingen, 1973.

Rossi, Carla, Marie de France et les érudits de Cantorbéry. Paris: Éditions Classiques

Garnier, 2009.

Short, Ian, Oxford Dictionary of National Biography. Oxford: Oxford University Press,

2004.

Sif Ríkharðsdóttir, Medieval Translations and Cultural Discourse: The Movement of

Texts in England, France and Scandinavia. Cambridge: D. S. Brewer, 2012.

–, “The Imperial Implications of Medieval Translations: Old Norse and Middle English

Versions of Marie de France’s Lais.” Studies in Philology, Volume 105, Number 2 (2008):

144-164.

Smithers, G. V., “Story-Patterns in some Breton Lays.” Medium Ævum, Vol. XII, N. 2

(1953): 62-65.

Tétrel, Hélène, “Equitan moralisé. La version norroise du lai de Marie de France.” In

Regards Étonnés : de l’expression de l’altérité à la construction de l’identité : mélanges

offerts au Professeur Gaël Milin, 227-237. Brest: Association Les Amis de Gaël Milin,

2003.

Ward, H. L. D., Catalogue of Romances in the Department of Manuscripts in the British

Museum, Volume I. London: The Trustees of the British Museum, 1961.

White, Denise C., “BL Cotton Caligula Aii, Manuscript Context, The Theme of Obe-

dience, and a Diplomatic Transcription Edition”. PhD diss., Georgia State University,

2012. Available on the internet: http://scholarworks.gsu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.

cgi?article=1103&context=english_diss.

Williamson, Tom, Environment, Society and Landscape in Early Medieval England:

Time and Topography. Anglo-Saxon Studies. Woodbridge: Boydell, 2013.

Zumthor, Paul, Essai de poétique médiévale. Paris: Éditions du Seuil, 1972.

63



Index
Bisclavret, 44

Equitan (Anglo-Norman version), 29

Eskia, 41

Guiamar, 40

Guigemar, 40

Laüstic, 26

Lanval, 26

Lay Le Freine, 47

Le Fresne, 27

Le Lecheor, 26

Melïon, 26, 45

Nabaret, 26

Sir Degaré, 46

Sir Gowther, 21, 46

Sir Launfal, 46, 47

The Erle of Tolous, 46

Tyolet, 26

Bisclavret, 15, 23, 24, 27, 44, 45

Chievrefoil, 10, 44

Desire, 40

Desirré, 40, 44, 50

Doon, 32, 44

Eliduc, 27, 44

Equitan (Anglo-Norman version), 14, 23,

24, 27, 44

Forrœða, 9, 15

Geitarlauf, 22

Graalent, 12, 45, 55

Grelent, 59

Guigemar, 12, 14, 27, 35, 44, 45, 55

Guingamor, 40, 45

Janual, 59

Kyng Orfew, 21, 37, 48, 57, 58

L’Egaré, 7, 10, 21

Laüstic, 20, 44

Lanval, 12, 21, 27, 35, 44, 47, 55

Lay Le Freine, 21, 24, 30, 47, 48, 53, 57

Le Chaitivel, 44

Le Fresne, 10, 44, 47

Le Lecheor, 32, 45

Leikara Lioð, 22, 59

Les Deus Amanz, 10, 24

Melïon, 44, 55

Milun (Anglo-Norman version), 24, 35, 44

Nabaret, 32, 45, 55

Ricar hinn gamli, 59

Sir Degaré, 21, 48, 57, 58

Sir Gowther, 37, 48, 57, 58

Sir Launfal, 21, 24, 30, 45–48, 53

Strengleikar, 7, 9–11, 13–15, 21, 24, 28, 29,

31, 40, 48–53, 59

The Erle of Tolous, 11, 30, 37, 48, 57, 58

The Franklin’s Tale, 21, 48

Tidorel, 59

64



Tveggia elskanda lioð, 10

Tveggia elskanda strengleikr, 59

Tydorel, 44

Tyolet, 32, 44

Yonec, 12, 44, 55

AM 666 b 4°, 7, 9, 11, 59

Chaucer, Geoffrey, 7

Chestre, Thomas, 7, 46

De la Gardie 4-7, 2, 7, 11, 13, 15, 49, 59

Hákon IV the Old, 2, 29, 30, 59

Henri II Plantagenêt, 2, 13, 19

Marie de France, 2, 3, 7, 13, 18, 19, 21, 55

65


